THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male | Female 44 18-44 [Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
ISSUE PRIORITY: Jobs and the economy [High priority 61% 60% 61% 65% 57% 61% 61% 61% 60% 62% 61%
Medium priority 32% 33% 28% 30% 37% 30% 34% 27% 33% 32% 35%
Low priority 6% 5% 10% 4% 5% 7% 4% 10% 5% 5% 3%
Unsure 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
ISSUE PRIORITY: Education High priority 70% 69% 2% 72% 67% 64% 75% 66% 75% 63% 74%
Medium priority 25% 26% 21% 24% 27% 28% 22% 27% 20% 29% 23%
Low priority 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 2% 5% 3% 7% 2%
Unsure 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
ISSUE PRIORITY: Health care High priority 71% 68% 68% 73% 73% 64% 77% 62% 74% 67% 79%
Medium priority 22% 20% 25% 21% 21% 25% 19% 26% 20% 25% 18%
Low priority 6% 8% 5% 5% 5% 8% 3% 10% 4% 7% 3%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
ISSUE PRIORITY: Taxes High priority 48% 38% 43% 54% 55% 50% 47% 42% 40% 57% 53%
Medium priority 37% 43% 37% 35% 35% 34% 40% 38% 41% 31% 39%
Low priority 11% 13% 17% 9% 8% 13% 10% 15% 14% 11% 7%
Unsure 3% 6% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 1% 2%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
ISSUE PRIORITY: Global warming High priority 53% 61% 51% 49% 51% 47% 58% 52% 59% 43% 57%
Medium priority 26% 23% 27% 31% 24% 26% 26% 24% 26% 28% 27%
Low priority 18% 13% 17% 18% 23% 23% 13% 20% 10% 26% 16%
Unsure 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 1%
Total 1132 236 273 304 315 537 593 242 266 294 325
ISSUE PRIORITY: Climate change High priority 54% 57% 57% 50% 54% 46% 62% 50% 63% 41% 61%
Medium priority 26% 20% 32% 26% 24% 28% 24% 29% 24% 27% 23%
Low priority 17% 16% 10% 22% 19% 22% 12% 15% 11% 29% 14%
Unsure 3% 6% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2%
Total 1186 280 284 312 308 559 619 272 284 287 332
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
ISSUE PRIORITY: Jobs and the economy |High priority 61% 59% 75% 64% 62% 68% 59% 64% 62%
Medium priority 32% 34% 19% 31% 32% 19% 34% 29% 30%

Low priority 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8%

Unsure 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 6% 1% 1% 1%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

ISSUE PRIORITY: Education High priority 70% 69% 80% 72% 2% 71% 76% 58% 68%
Medium priority 25% 26% 15% 22% 25% 21% 20% 35% 25%

Low priority 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 6% 6%

Unsure 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

ISSUE PRIORITY: Health care High priority 71% 71% 77% 69% 69% 78% 78% 58% 68%
Medium priority 22% 23% 15% 21% 24% 14% 18% 30% 22%

Low priority 6% 5% 8% 8% 5% 4% 3% 10% 8%

Unsure 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

ISSUE PRIORITY: Taxes High priority 48% 49% 56% 41% 41% 50% 41% 61% 55%
Medium priority 37% 38% 31% 35% 39% 34% 44% 27% 31%

Low priority 11% 10% 11% 20% 17% 14% 12% 9% 12%

Unsure 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

ISSUE PRIORITY: Global warming High priority 53% 52% 64% 52% 58% 42% 69% 25% 43%
Medium priority 26% 27% 25% 25% 25% 36% 23% 27% 34%

Low priority 18% 19% 7% 19% 12% 18% 5% 43% 22%

Unsure 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2%

Total 1132 857 70 111 62 18 579 284 223

ISSUE PRIORITY: Climate change High priority 54% 55% 63% 47% 55% 42% 73% 26% 40%
Medium priority 26% 25% 22% 27% 27% 25% 20% 29% 35%

Low priority 17% 17% 12% 16% 13% 33% 5% 40% 20%

Unsure 3% 2% 3% 9% 5% 0% 2% 5% 5%

Total 1186 881 69 118 77 23 616 282 243
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
ISSUE PRIORITY: Jobs and the economy [High priority 61% 58% 60% 67% 59% 58% 64% 66% 59% 58% 56%
Medium priority 32% 33% 35% 25% 35% 29% 30% 27% 35% 33% 37%
Low priority 6% 7% 4% 6% 5% 12% 4% 4% 5% 8% 7%
Unsure 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
ISSUE PRIORITY: Education High priority 70% 71% 79% 54% 63% 65% 70% 68% 71% 72% 68%
Medium priority 25% 24% 18% 37% 33% 25% 25% 26% 22% 24% 26%
Low priority 4% 4% 2% % 4% 10% 2% 3% 6% 3% 5%
Unsure 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
ISSUE PRIORITY: Health care High priority 71% 73% 82% 51% 69% 65% 71% 71% 74% 69% 67%
Medium priority 22% 21% 15% 32% 27% 22% 22% 20% 20% 23% 27%
Low priority 6% 4% 2% 14% 4% 10% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6%
Unsure 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
ISSUE PRIORITY: Taxes High priority 48% 39% 42% 63% 59% 58% 52% 55% 47% 42% 46%
Medium priority 37% 43% 45% 26% 30% 28% 32% 32% 37% 42% 41%
Low priority 11% 15% 10% 9% 8% 12% 12% 8% 13% 13% 13%
Unsure 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 0%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
ISSUE PRIORITY: Global warming High priority 53% 68% 70% 24% 27% 30% 54% 45% 56% 57% 57%
Medium priority 26% 24% 23% 23% 34% 39% 29% 31% 23% 25% 23%
Low priority 18% 5% 5% 49% 34% 28% 16% 18% 18% 17% 20%
Unsure 3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 0% 5% 3% 1% 1%
Total 1132 246 332 169 114 104 118 405 284 259 165
ISSUE PRIORITY: Climate change High priority 54% 68% 77% 20% 35% 34% 44% 53% 51% 58% 62%
Medium priority 26% 26% 16% 24% 36% 39% 32% 25% 30% 28% 18%
Low priority 17% 4% 6% 51% 25% 22% 19% 16% 17% 13% 21%
Unsure 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 1% 0%
Total 1186 255 353 169 112 113 129 400 320 247 194
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
ISSUE PRIORITY: Jobs and the economy [High priority 61% 63% 60% 52% 66% 57% 57% 60% 59% 67% 64% 60%
Medium priority 32% 32% 32% 38% 28% 34% 34% 33% 34% 26% 29% 33%
Low priority 6% 3% 7% 9% 4% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6%
Unsure 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
ISSUE PRIORITY: Education High priority 70% 69% 70% 68% 69% 69% 66% 69% 71% 76% 76% 68%
Medium priority 25% 25% 24% 26% 24% 25% 30% 26% 23% 18% 18% 26%
Low priority 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4%
Unsure 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
ISSUE PRIORITY: Health care High priority 71% 74% 71% 61% 65% 76% 69% 73% 65% 76% 72% 71%
Medium priority 22% 19% 21% 31% 27% 16% 24% 19% 28% 19% 21% 22%
Low priority 6% 5% 7% % 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6%
Unsure 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
ISSUE PRIORITY: Taxes High priority 48% 50% 48% 43% 52% 48% 51% 52% 40% 45% 43% 50%
Medium priority 37% 37% 38% 40% 32% 39% 33% 37% 45% 36% 38% 37%
Low priority 11% 9% 12% 16% 12% 10% 12% 9% 13% 15% 15% 10%
Unsure 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
ISSUE PRIORITY: Global warming High priority 53% 50% 52% 52% 49% 50% 47% 51% 58% 62% 66% 49%
Medium priority 26% 30% 23% 26% 28% 31% 30% 26% 23% 21% 19% 29%
Low priority 18% 15% 22% 20% 19% 17% 20% 19% 17% 15% 13% 19%
Unsure 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Total 1132 519 311 166 150 144 164 329 198 147 248 884
ISSUE PRIORITY: Climate change High priority 54% 55% 53% 50% 50% 53% 49% 53% 59% 61% 56% 54%
Medium priority 26% 25% 28% 30% 27% 18% 27% 28% 23% 25% 25% 26%
Low priority 17% 15% 19% 19% 22% 21% 20% 16% 16% 10% 14% 18%
Unsure 3% 5% 0% 0% 0% 8% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3%
Total 1186 543 310 163 143 153 147 423 170 148 227 959
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female 44 18-44 |Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
ISSUE PRIORITY: Reducing air pollution |High priority 51% 53% 55% 45% 51% 43% 58% 48% 60% 39% 56%
Medium priority 34% 31% 30% 40% 35% 38% 30% 35% 26% 42% 34%
Low priority 12% 12% 13% 13% 12% 15% 10% 13% 11% 16% 9%
Unsure 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
ISSUE PRIORITY: Transportation systems|High priority 52% 44% 51% 56% 56% 51% 53% 48% 48% 54% 57%
throughout the state Medium priority 35% 38% 33% 35% 35% 34% 36% 32% 38% 36% 34%
Low priority 11% 15% 14% 8% 8% 13% 9% 18% 11% 8% 8%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Total 2319 516 5567 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
ISSUE PRIORITY: Immigration High priority 42% 34% 41% 48% 45% 42% 43% 36% 39% 48% 45%
Medium priority 33% 35% 32% 32% 34% 30% 36% 29% 37% 31% 35%
Low priority 20% 24% 24% 17% 17% 22% 19% 28% 21% 18% 17%
Unsure 4% % 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
ISSUE PRIORITY: Energy High priority 47% 46% 45% 45% 52% 43% 50% 42% 48% 44% 52%
Medium priority 41% 40% 43% 44% 39% 43% 40% 41% 41% 44% 39%
Low priority 10% 10% 10% 10% 8% 11% 8% 13% 8% 10% 8%
Unsure 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
ISSUE PRIORITY: Drug addiction High priority 64% 63% 62% 62% 68% 60% 67% 59% 66% 61% 68%
Medium priority 25% 24% 24% 29% 23% 26% 24% 24% 23% 27% 25%
Low priority 9% 10% 10% 9% 7% 11% 7% 12% 8% 10% 6%
Unsure 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
ISSUE PRIORITY: Criminal justice reform |High priority 43% 39% 44% 42% 46% 37% 48% 35% 47% 39% 48%
Medium priority 41% 44% 39% 41% 41% 42% 40% 44% 39% 40% 41%
Low priority 13% 13% 15% 15% 10% 17% 9% 17% 11% 18% 8%
Unsure 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
ISSUE PRIORITY: Reducing air pollution |High priority 51% 51% 63% 51% 44% 51% 64% 29% 42%
Medium priority 34% 35% 26% 29% 43% 31% 28% 42% 41%

Low priority 12% 12% 9% 13% 11% 17% 6% 25% 14%

Unsure 3% 2% 2% % 2% 1% 2% 4% 2%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

ISSUE PRIORITY: Transportation systems|High priority 52% 52% 60% 49% 50% 60% 58% 44% 48%
throughout the state Medium priority 35% 35% 33% 38% 41% 31% 33% 40% 36%
Low priority 11% 11% 6% 12% 8% 8% 7% 15% 15%

Unsure 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

ISSUE PRIORITY: Immigration High priority 42% 40% 49% 53% 38% 55% 38% 58% 36%
Medium priority 33% 35% 29% 25% 35% 25% 37% 25% 33%

Low priority 20% 21% 18% 16% 20% 20% 21% 14% 26%

Unsure 4% 4% 4% 6% 7% 0% 4% 3% 4%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

ISSUE PRIORITY: Energy High priority 47% 46% 53% 48% 48% 54% 55% 36% 41%
Medium priority 41% 43% 38% 41% 36% 39% 37% 50% 43%

Low priority 10% 10% 8% 9% 11% % 6% 12% 14%

Unsure 2% 2% 1% 2% 6% 0% 2% 2% 2%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

ISSUE PRIORITY: Drug addiction High priority 64% 64% 62% 68% 61% 56% 66% 61% 60%
Medium priority 25% 26% 24% 16% 26% 28% 25% 24% 27%

Low priority 9% 8% 10% 12% 9% 14% 6% 13% 10%

Unsure 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

ISSUE PRIORITY: Criminal justice reform |High priority 43% 40% 68% 48% 38% 43% 47% 40% 36%
Medium priority 41% 44% 24% 39% 37% 30% 42% 40% 41%

Low priority 13% 13% 7% 11% 21% 12% 9% 17% 18%

Unsure 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 14% 2% 2% 5%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
ISSUE PRIORITY: Reducing air pollution [High priority 51% 59% 67% 25% 36% 31% 53% 51% 51% 53% 51%
Medium priority 34% 32% 25% 44% 40% 48% 35% 34% 35% 34% 33%
Low priority 12% 5% 6% 26% 23% 20% 10% 10% 13% 13% 16%
Unsure 3% 3% 1% 6% 1% 2% 2% 6% 1% 0% 0%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
ISSUE PRIORITY: Transportation systems|High priority 52% 59% 58% 44% 44% 46% 50% 44% 50% 60% 64%
throughout the state Medium priority 35% 31% 34% 39% 42% 37% 35% 38% 38% 30% 30%
Low priority 11% 8% 7% 16% 13% 17% 14% 15% 11% 8% 6%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
ISSUE PRIORITY: Immigration High priority 42% 32% 42% 58% 57% 41% 31% 48% 43% 35% 41%
Medium priority 33% 36% 37% 24% 28% 27% 39% 30% 33% 38% 35%
Low priority 20% 25% 18% 15% 13% 29% 24% 16% 22% 24% 23%
Unsure 4% 6% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 1%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
ISSUE PRIORITY: Energy High priority 47% 51% 58% 36% 35% 37% 46% 45% 46% 48% 50%
Medium priority 41% 40% 35% 48% 52% 43% 43% 42% 42% 41% 40%
Low priority 10% % 6% 13% 12% 18% 10% 9% 11% 10% 9%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 0%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
ISSUE PRIORITY: Drug addiction High priority 64% 62% 70% 61% 61% 55% 65% 66% 62% 62% 63%
Medium priority 25% 27% 24% 21% 28% 32% 22% 19% 28% 30% 27%
Low priority 9% 8% 5% 15% 9% 10% 10% 10% 8% 7% 9%
Unsure 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 1%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
ISSUE PRIORITY: Criminal justice reform [High priority 43% 42% 50% 36% 46% 28% 42% 51% 44% 38% 32%
Medium priority 41% 43% 41% 41% 39% 40% 42% 37% 40% 46% 48%
Low priority 13% 12% 8% 20% 12% 27% 11% 9% 14% 15% 19%
Unsure 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
ISSUE PRIORITY: Reducing air pollution |High priority 51% 53% 46% 47% 51% 48% 45% 50% 53% 61% 57% 49%
Medium priority 34% 33% 39% 35% 32% 34% 38% 36% 35% 26% 31% 35%
Low priority 12% 10% 12% 18% 13% 13% 14% 12% 12% 10% 10% 13%
Unsure 3% 4% 2% 0% 3% 5% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
ISSUE PRIORITY: Transportation systems|High priority 52% 49% 56% 57% 41% 43% 47% 54% 63% 61% 64% 49%
throughout the state Medium priority 35% 39% 32% 31% 37% 39% 39% 35% 29% 32% 27% 37%
Low priority 11% 10% 11% 12% 19% 15% 13% 10% 7% 5% % 12%
Unsure 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
ISSUE PRIORITY: Immigration High priority 42% 42% 41% 42% 31% 38% 51% 44% 41% 47% 44% 42%
Medium priority 33% 34% 35% 32% 37% 35% 27% 34% 35% 29% 32% 33%
Low priority 20% 19% 21% 25% 25% 21% 20% 19% 21% 20% 20% 20%
Unsure 4% 5% 2% 1% 6% 6% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
ISSUE PRIORITY: Energy High priority 47% 48% 42% 44% 48% 45% 44% 47% 46% 51% 48% 47%
Medium priority 41% 40% 46% 43% 41% 43% 49% 41% 41% 34% 39% 42%
Low priority 10% 9% 10% 13% 9% 8% 7% 10% 12% 12% 10% 9%
Unsure 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
ISSUE PRIORITY: Drug addiction High priority 64% 65% 63% 61% 66% 60% 63% 64% 64% 64% 66% 63%
Medium priority 25% 23% 28% 28% 21% 25% 25% 26% 26% 24% 24% 25%
Low priority 9% 8% 7% 11% 9% 10% 10% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9%
Unsure 2% 3% 2% 0% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
ISSUE PRIORITY: Criminal justice reform |High priority 43% 49% 39% 31% 42% 36% 48% 42% 42% 50% 45% 42%
Medium priority 41% 38% 43% 49% 39% 42% 38% 43% 43% 39% 40% 41%
Low priority 13% 10% 15% 19% 16% 15% 12% 13% 13% 9% 11% 14%
Unsure 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18- | Female Female
Overall 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female 44 18-44 |Male 45+| 45+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
You may have heard about the idea that |Has probably been happening 81% 81% 84% 80% 81% 78% 85% 79% 86% T71% 84%
the world's temperature has been going up
slowly over the past 100 years, often called [Has probably NOT been 11% 9% 9% 12% 12% 13% 8% 12% % 15% 10%
climate change or global warming. Do you |happening
think this... Unsure 8% 9% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 8% 6%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
Do you believe climate change is due The effects of pollution from 41% 49% 46% 36% 36% 40% 43% 45% 49% 34% 38%
more to... human activities

Natural changes in the 10% 6% 11% 10% 12% 12% 8% 11% 7% 13% 10%

environment

Both 45% 41% 40% 50% 48% 45% 46% 40% 41% 49% 49%

Unsure 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%

Total 2073 467 508 544 548 949 1113 452 514 496 595
If nothing is done to reduce climate Very serious 53% 56% 58% 49% 48% 47% 58% 52% 62% 43% 53%
change in the future, how serious of a Somewhat serious 26% 27% 28% 25% 26% 26% 26% 28% 27% 25% 26%
problem do you think it will be for Not too serious 9% 9% 6% 11% 11% 12% 7% 10% 5% 13% 9%
Massachusetts? -

Not serious at all 8% 5% 6% 10% 11% 12% 5% 9% 2% 15% 6%

Unsure 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
How serious a problem will CC be for MA? |Very / somewhat serious 79% 83% 86% 74% 74% 73% 84% 80% 89% 68% 79%

Not too / not at all serious 18% 14% 12% 21% 22% 24% 12% 19% 8% 29% 16%

Unsure 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
If global action were taken to try to stop Can be stopped 54% 58% 57% 51% 52% 53% 55% 59% 57% 48% 55%
climate change by reducing carbon Already too late 20% 20% 21% 21% 17% 20% 20% 20% 22% 21% 17%
emissions, do you think...? Unsure 26%|  21%|  21%|  28%|  31%|  26%|  25%|  22%|  21%|  31%|  28%

Total 2070 467 508 541 548 949 1110 452 514 496 592
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
You may have heard about the idea that |Has probably been happening 81% 82% 85% 79% 84% 73% 92% 62% 77%
the world's temperature has been going up
slowly over the past 100 years, often called [Has probably NOT been 11% 11% 10% 10% 5% 17% 4% 25% 12%
climate change or global warming. Do you |happening
think this... Unsure 8% 7% 5% 11% 11% 10% 4% 13% 10%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
Do you believe climate change is due The effects of pollution from 41% 41% 39% 43% 52% 28% 53% 24% 26%
more to... human activities
Natural changes in the 10% 11% 11% 6% 4% 9% 4% 23% 14%
environment
Both 45% 45% 47% 45% 40% 57% 40% 50% 53%
Unsure 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% % 3% 3% 7%
Total 2073 1551 124 206 132 34 1153 426 411
If nothing is done to reduce climate Very serious 53% 52% 65% 59% 50% 38% 72% 23% 40%
change in the future, how serious of a Somewhat serious 26% 27% 23% 21% 34% 31% 22% 31% 33%
problem do you think it will be for Not too serious 9%|  10% 6%|  10% 6%|  11% 3%|  20%|  14%
Massachusetts? -
Not serious at all 8% 9% 4% 6% 5% 14% 1% 22% 9%
Unsure 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 6% 2% 4% 5%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
How serious a problem will CC be for MA? |Very / somewhat serious 79% 78% 87% 80% 84% 69% 94% 54% 72%
Not too / not at all serious 18% 19% 11% 15% 12% 25% 4% 42% 23%
Unsure 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 6% 2% 4% 5%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
If global action were taken to try to stop Can be stopped 54% 53% 61% 55% 65% 71% 64% 41% 41%
climate change by reducing carbon Already too late 20% 20% 24% 22% 18% 9% 17% 23% 25%
emissions, do you think...? Unsure 26%|  27%|  15%|  23%|  17%|  21%|  19%|  36%|  33%
Total 2070 1548 124 206 132 34 1153 426 408
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
You may have heard about the idea that |Has probably been happening 81% 91% 94% 59% 67% 7% 7% T71% 81% 87% 88%
the world's temperature has been going up
slowly over the past 100 years, often called [Has probably NOT been 11% 5% 2% 27% 21% 12% 13% 12% 12% 8% 9%
climate change or global warming. Do you |happening
think this... Unsure 8% 4% 4% 14% 12% 11% 10% 11% 7% 5% 3%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
Do you believe climate change is due The effects of pollution from 41% 54% 53% 25% 22% 23% 30% 36% 40% 47% 48%
more to... human activities
Natural changes in the 10% 4% 4% 24% 22% 16% 12% 13% 8% 8% 9%
environment
Both 45% 38% 42% 49% 53% 55% 51% 45% 49% 43% 43%
Unsure 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 6% 7% 7% 3% 2% 0%
Total 2073 476 669 246 178 192 218 708 529 468 327
If nothing is done to reduce climate Very serious 53% 70% 73% 21% 26% 34% 44% 48% 50% 59% 61%
change in the future, how serious of a Somewhat serious 26% 23% 20% 27% 38% 33% 32% 29% 28% 23% 22%
problem do you think it will be for Not too serious 9% 4% 2%|  21%|  18% 16%|  12% ol  12%|  10% 7%
Massachusetts? -
Not serious at all 8% 2% 1% 27% 14% 12% 6% 9% 7% 7% 9%
Unsure 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 2% 1%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
How serious a problem will CC be for MA? |Very / somewhat serious 79% 93% 94% 47% 64% 67% 76% 77% 78% 82% 83%
Not too / not at all serious 18% 6% 3% 49% 32% 28% 18% 17% 19% 16% 17%
Unsure 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 2% 1%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
If global action were taken to try to stop Can be stopped 54% 63% 65% 40% 41% 43% 40% 49% 56% 57% 62%
climate change by reducing carbon Already too late 20% 17% 17% 25% 21% 24% 26% 22% 18% 22% 15%
emissions, do you think...? Unsure 26%|  20%|  18%|  35%|  38%|  33%|  34%|  29%|  26%|  21%|  23%
Total 2070 476 669 246 178 192 215 705 529 468 327
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
You may have heard about the idea that |Has probably been happening 81% 79% 83% 86% 76% 7% 80% 83% 86% 83% 85% 80%
the world's temperature has been going up
slowly over the past 100 years, often called [Has probably NOT been 11% 11% 10% 10% 16% 13% 12% 9% 8% 9% 9% 11%
climate change or global warming. Do you |happening
think this... Unsure 8% 10% 6% 4% 8% 10% 8% 7% 6% 9% 5% 8%

Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
Do you believe climate change is due The effects of pollution from 41% 39% 44% 44% 37% 34% 34% 43% 50% 44% 48% 40%
more to... human activities

Natural changes in the 10% 10% 11% 13% 7% 15% 15% 9% 8% 9% 7% 11%

environment

Both 45% 46% 43% 41% 53% 46% 47% 45% 39% 44% 43% 46%

Unsure 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%

Total 2073 946 561 295 246 261 272 681 340 269 431 1642
If nothing is done to reduce climate Very serious 53% 53% 50% 54% 48% 49% 46% 51% 61% 62% 62% 50%
change in the future, how serious of a Somewhat serious 26% 28% 28% 23% 24% 31% 27% 29% 21% 22% 23% 27%
problem do you think it will be for Not too serious 9% 9% 12% 9% 12% 9% 11% 9% 10% 6% 8% 10%
Massachusetts? -

Not serious at all 8% 6% 7% 13% 11% 8% 12% 7% 6% 6% 4% 9%

Unsure 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4%

Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
How serious a problem will CC be for MA? |Very / somewhat serious 79% 81% 78% 76% 72% 80% 73% 80% 82% 85% 85% 7%

Not too / not at all serious 18% 15% 19% 23% 23% 17% 23% 17% 17% 12% 12% 19%

Unsure 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4%

Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
If global action were taken to try to stop Can be stopped 54% 52% 53% 57% 46% 50% 50% 54% 63% 61% 63% 52%
climate change by reducing carbon Already too late 20% 21% 23% 17% 23% 30% 18% 17% 17% 20% 20% 20%
emissions, do you think...? Unsure 26%|  27%|  24%|  26%|  31%|  20%|  32%|  29%|  20%|  18%|  17%|  28%

Total 2070 946 558 295 246 259 272 681 340 269 431 1639
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female 44 18-44 |Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
Thinking about actions the federal Major changes to policy 59% 60% 61% 57% 57% 57% 60% 60% 61% 55% 58%
government could take, how much national [Moderate changes to policy 21% 24% 22% 19% 21% 19% 23% 19% 26% 20% 20%
policy change do you think would be
required to reduce carbon pollution enough inarchanges to policy 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3%
to stop climate change? No changes would be needed 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3%
Climate change cant be 7% 5% 5% 10% 9% 9% 6% 8% 3% 10% 9%
stopped by federal action
Unsure 6% 5% 5% % 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% %
Total 2070 467 508 541 548 949 1110 452 514 496 592
Thinking about actions state governments |Major changes to policy 52% 53% 54% 52% 49% 49% 55% 53% 55% 46% 54%
across the country could take, how much  fnpoderate changes to policy 26% 30% 26% 21% 25% 24% 27% 24% 31% 24% 23%
state level policy change do you think
would be required to reduce carbon Minor changes to policy 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6%
pollution enough to stop climate change? [ be needed % 2% % 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 0% 5% 3%
Climate change cant be 8% 5% 6% 11% 11% 11% 6% 9% 3% 13% 9%
stopped by state action
Unsure 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6%
Total 2070 467 508 541 548 949 1110 452 514 496 592
Thinking about how we live today, how Major changes to how we live 45% 45% 49% 45% 41% 39% 50% 42% 52% 38% 47%
much change to how we live do you think
would be required to reduce carbon Moderate changes to how we 35% 37% 35% 33% 37% 35% 35% 35% 36% 35% 35%
pollution enough to stop climate change? |live
Minor changes to how we live 8% 10% 5% 7% 9% 10% 6% 10% 6% 10% 7%
No changes would be needed 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2%
Climate change cant be 5% 3% 4% 7% 6% 7% 4% 6% 2% 7% 5%
stopped by changes to how
we live
Unsure 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4%
Total 2070 467 508 541 548 949 1110 452 514 496 592
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
Thinking about actions the federal Major changes to policy 59% 58% 58% 61% 60% 57% 73% 31% 49%
government could take, how much national [\oderate changes to policy 21% 21% 28% 16% 22% 15% 18% 27% 23%
policy change do you think would be
required to reduce carbon pollution enough inarchanges to policy 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 8% 2%|  11% 2%
to stop climate change?
No changes would be needed 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 8% 1% 7% 4%
Climate change cant be 7% 8% 5% 9% 5% 8% 3% 18% 9%
stopped by federal action
Unsure 6% 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 3% 7% 11%
Total 2070 1548 124 206 132 34 1153 426 408
Thinking about actions state governments |Major changes to policy 52% 51% 50% 56% 58% 45% 65% 27% 43%
across the country could take, how much  [\oderate changes to policy 26% 26% 33% 21% 25% 25% 24% 29% 25%
state level policy change do you think
would be required to reduce carbon Minor changes to policy 6% 6% 3% 7% 3% 1% 3% 13% 7%
pollution enough to stop climate change? No changes would be needed 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 9% 1% 7% 5%
Climate change cant be 8% 9% 6% 10% 5% 10% 4% 18% 11%
stopped by state action
Unsure 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 10% 3% 6% 9%
Total 2070 1548 124 206 132 34 1153 426 408
Thinking about how we live today, how Major changes to how we live 45% 42% 53% 54% 52% 46% 52% 26% 45%
much change to how we live do you think
would be required to reduce carbon Moderate changes to how we 35% 37% 33% 27% 30% 25% 38% 33% 30%
pollution enough to stop climate change? |live
Minor changes to how we live 8% 8% 7% 5% 9% 12% 5% 18% 7%
No changes would be needed 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 9% 1% 5% 5%
Climate change cant be 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 7% 2% 14% 6%
stopped by changes to how
we live
Unsure 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 1% 3% 4% %
Total 2070 1548 124 206 132 34 1153 426 408
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THE

MaSSI NC Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019
POLLING GROUP

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
Thinking about actions the federal Major changes to policy 59% 76% 72% 31% 29% 48% 49% 52% 57% 65% 67%
government could take, how much national [\oderate changes to policy 21% 15% 20% 21% 35% 26% 21% 22% 23% 20% 17%
policy change do you think would be
required to reduce carbon pollution enough inarchanges to policy 4% 3% 1% 11%|  12% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3%
to stop climate change? No changes would be needed 3% 0% 1% 8% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Climate change cant be 7% 3% 3% 21% 13% 9% 9% 9% 7% 6% 7%
stopped by federal action
Unsure 6% 4% 3% 6% 7% 9% 13% 9% 6% 3% 3%
Total 2070 476 669 246 178 192 215 705 529 468 327
Thinking about actions state governments |Major changes to policy 52% 66% 65% 26% 28% 38% 48% 50% 52% 53% 58%
across the country could take, how much  [\oderate changes to policy 26% 23% 25% 24% 37% 27% 24% 23% 29% 28% 21%
state level policy change do you think
would be required to reduce carbon Minor changes to policy 6% 3% 3%|  15%|  11% 7% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7%
pollution enough to stop climate change? I e i e needed 3% % 0% 8% 5% 9% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Climate change cant be 8% 4% 4% 23% 13% 13% 9% 10% 7% 8% 8%
stopped by state action
Unsure 5% 3% 3% 5% 7% % 10% 8% 5% 3% 2%
Total 2070 476 669 246 178 192 215 705 529 468 327
Thinking about how we live today, how Major changes to how we live 45% 47% 55% 23% 30% 41% 49% 47% 42% 45% 46%
much change to how we live do you think
would be required to reduce carbon Moderate changes to how we 35% 40% 36% 27% 42% 33% 27% 29% 39% 38% 38%
pollution enough to stop climate change? |live
Minor changes to how we live 8% 6% 4% 22% 13% % 8% 9% 9% 7% 6%
No changes would be needed 3% 2% 1% 5% 5% % 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Climate change cant be 5% 2% 2% 18% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6%
stopped by changes to how
we live
Unsure 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 7% 7% 6% 3% 3% 2%
Total 2070 476 669 246 178 192 215 705 529 468 327
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THE

MaSSI NC Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019
POLLING GROUP

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
Thinking about actions the federal Major changes to policy 59% 56% 60% 60% 53% 54% 50% 57% 69% 67% 65% 57%
government could take, how much national [\oderate changes to policy 21% 23% 20% 20% 25% 19% 25% 22% 19% 18% 19% 22%
policy change do you think would be
required to reduce carbon pollution enough inarchanges to policy 4% 2% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
to stop climate change? No changes would be needed 3% 2% 3% 5% % 3% 5% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Climate change cant be 7% % 7% 9% 10% 9% 11% 6% 5% 6% 6% 8%
stopped by federal action
Unsure 6% % 4% 3% 6% 8% 5% 7% 3% 5% 4% 6%
Total 2070 946 558 295 246 259 272 681 340 269 431 1639
Thinking about actions state governments |Major changes to policy 52% 52% 50% 52% 48% 51% 45% 51% 57% 61% 56% 51%
across the country could take, how much  [\oderate changes to policy 26% 27% 28% 23% 26% 21% 27% 27% 27% 22% 27% 25%
state level policy change do you think
would be required to reduce carbon Minor changes to policy 6% 6% 8% 5% 7% 10% 8% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6%
pollution enough to stop climate change? I e i e needed 3% % 2% 7% 2% % 8% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3%
Climate change cant be 8% 8% 8% 10% 11% 11% 11% 8% 6% 5% 7% 9%
stopped by state action
Unsure 5% 6% 4% 2% 6% 6% 2% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5%
Total 2070 946 558 295 246 259 272 681 340 269 431 1639
Thinking about how we live today, how Major changes to how we live 45% 48% 43% 39% 49% 44% 41% 40% 49% 54% 49% 44%
much change to how we live do you think
would be required to reduce carbon Moderate changes to how we 35% 32% 38% 42% 32% 32% 31% 39% 37% 32% 35% 35%
pollution enough to stop climate change? |live
Minor changes to how we live 8% 8% 9% 6% 5% 9% 11% 9% 6% 4% 6% 8%
No changes would be needed 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Climate change cant be 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 8% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
stopped by changes to how
we live
Unsure 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Total 2070 946 558 295 246 259 272 681 340 269 431 1639
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male | Female 44 18-44 [Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
If nothing is done to stop climate change in|Major changes to how | live 41% 47% 43% 38% 35% 36% 44% 41% 49% 31% 41%
the future, how much do you think the Moderate changes to how | 34% 34% 35% 32% 33% 31% 36% 33% 36% 28% 36%
impacts of climate change will change how |jive
YOU live? Minor changes to how | live 2% 9%|  11%|  14%|  15%]|  16%|  10%|  11% 9%|  20%|  11%
No changes to how | live 9% 3% 8% 11% 11% 13% 5% 10% 2% 16% 7%
Unsure 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%
Total 2070 467 508 541 548 949 1110 452 514 496 592
HOW MUCH CHANGE: Federal Major / moderate changes 80% 84% 83% 76% 78% 76% 83% 78% 88% 75% 78%
government policy Minor / no changes 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 9% 5% 8% 5% 9% 6%
Climate change can't be 7% 5% 5% 10% 9% 9% 6% 8% 3% 10% 9%
stopped
Unsure 6% 5% 5% % 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% %
Total 2070 467 508 541 548 949 1110 452 514 496 592
HOW MUCH CHANGE: State government |Major / moderate changes 78% 83% 81% 73% 74% 73% 81% 7% 86% 70% 7%
policy Minor / no changes 9% 7% 8% 10% 10% 11% 7% 10% 5% 12% 8%
Climate change can't be 8% 5% 6% 11% 11% 11% 6% 9% 3% 13% 9%
stopped
Unsure 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6%
Total 2070 467 508 541 548 949 1110 452 514 496 592
HOW MUCH CHANGE: How we live Major / moderate changes 80% 82% 84% 78% 77% 75% 85% 77% 88% 72% 82%
Minor / no changes 11% 13% 8% 10% 12% 14% 8% 14% 7% 14% 9%
Climate change can't be 5% 3% 4% % 6% % 4% 6% 2% 7% 5%
stopped
Unsure 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4%
Total 2070 467 508 541 548 949 1110 452 514 496 592
HOW MUCH CHANGE: How | live Major / moderate changes 74% 82% 78% 70% 69% 66% 81% 74% 85% 60% 77%
Minor / no changes 21% 12% 19% 24% 27% 29% 14% 22% 11% 35% 18%
Unsure 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%
Total 2070 467 508 541 548 949 1110 452 514 496 592
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
If nothing is done to stop climate change in|Major changes to how | live 41% 38% 54% 49% 46% 46% 51% 21% 33%
the future, how much do you think the Moderate changes to how | 34% 35% 30% 28% 30% 23% 35% 32% 30%
impacts of climate change will change how |jive
YOU live? Minor changes to how I live 12% 13% 7% 8% 14% 11% 9% 21% 15%
No changes to how | live 9% 9% 5% 8% 4% 14% 2% 21% 14%
Unsure 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 3% 6% 8%
Total 2070 1548 124 206 132 34 1153 426 408
HOW MUCH CHANGE: Federal Major / moderate changes 80% 80% 85% 77% 82% 72% 91% 57% 72%
government policy Minor / no changes 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 16% 2% 18% 8%
Climate change can't be 7% 8% 5% 9% 5% 8% 3% 18% 9%
stopped
Unsure 6% 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 3% 7% 11%
Total 2070 1548 124 206 132 34 1153 426 408
HOW MUCH CHANGE: State government |Major / moderate changes 78% 7% 83% 7% 84% 70% 89% 56% 69%
policy Minor / no changes 9% 9% 4% 8% 8% 10% 4% 20% 12%
Climate change can't be 8% 9% 6% 10% 5% 10% 4% 18% 11%
stopped
Unsure 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 10% 3% 6% 9%
Total 2070 1548 124 206 132 34 1153 426 408
HOW MUCH CHANGE: How we live Major / moderate changes 80% 80% 86% 82% 81% 71% 90% 59% 75%
Minor / no changes 11% 11% 8% 10% 11% 21% 6% 23% 12%
Climate change can't be 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% % 2% 14% 6%
stopped
Unsure 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 1% 3% 4% 7%
Total 2070 1548 124 206 132 34 1153 426 408
HOW MUCH CHANGE: How | live Major / moderate changes 74% 73% 84% 7% 76% 69% 86% 52% 63%
Minor / no changes 21% 23% 11% 16% 17% 25% 11% 42% 29%
Unsure 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 3% 6% 8%
Total 2070 1548 124 206 132 34 1153 426 408
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
If nothing is done to stop climate change in|Major changes to how | live 41% 46% 54% 20% 21% 29% 36% 40% 42% 42% 39%
the future, how much do you think the Moderate changes to how | 34% 36% 35% 24% 43% 26% 34% 31% 35% 32% 38%
impacts of climate change will change how |jive
YOU live? Minor changes to how I live 12% 12% 7% 21%|  21% 20% 11% 11% 13% 15% 13%
No changes to how | live 9% 3% 1% 28% 12% 21% 8% 11% 7% 7% 7%
Unsure 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 4% 11% 7% 4% 4% 3%
Total 2070 476 669 246 178 192 215 705 529 468 327
HOW MUCH CHANGE: Federal Major / moderate changes 80% 90% 92% 53% 64% 73% 71% 75% 80% 85% 85%
government policy Minor / no changes 7% 3% 2% 20% 16% 9% 8% 8% 7% 6% 5%
Climate change can't be 7% 3% 3% 21% 13% 9% 9% 9% 7% 6% 7%
stopped
Unsure 6% 4% 3% 6% 7% 9% 13% 9% 6% 3% 3%
Total 2070 476 669 246 178 192 215 705 529 468 327
HOW MUCH CHANGE: State government |Major / moderate changes 78% 89% 90% 50% 64% 65% 2% 73% 81% 80% 80%
policy Minor / no changes 9% 4% 4% 23% 16% 15% 9% 9% 8% 9% 10%
Climate change can't be 8% 4% 4% 23% 13% 13% 9% 10% 7% 8% 8%
stopped
Unsure 5% 3% 3% 5% 7% % 10% 8% 5% 3% 2%
Total 2070 476 669 246 178 192 215 705 529 468 327
HOW MUCH CHANGE: How we live Major / moderate changes 80% 87% 91% 49% 72% 74% 76% 76% 82% 83% 84%
Minor / no changes 11% 7% 5% 27% 18% 14% 11% 11% 12% 10% 9%
Climate change can't be 5% 2% 2% 18% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6%
stopped
Unsure 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 7% 7% 6% 3% 3% 2%
Total 2070 476 669 246 178 192 215 705 529 468 327
HOW MUCH CHANGE: How | live Major / moderate changes 74% 82% 89% 44% 64% 55% 69% 71% 77% 74% 78%
Minor / no changes 21% 15% 8% 49% 33% 40% 20% 22% 20% 22% 19%
Unsure 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 4% 11% 7% 4% 4% 3%
Total 2070 476 669 246 178 192 215 705 529 468 327
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
If nothing is done to stop climate change in|Major changes to how | live 41% 42% 41% 35% 35% 40% 37% 39% 47% 47% 47% 39%
the future, how much do you think the Moderate changes to how | 34% 34% 33% 35% 38% 33% 25% 37% 33% 31% 33% 34%
impacts of climate change will change how |jive
YOU live? Minor changes to how I live 12% 11% 12% 17% 9% 15% 16% 12% 11% 13% 9% 13%
No changes to how | live 9% 8% 10% 10% 13% 8% 16% 7% 6% 5% 6% 9%
Unsure 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5%
Total 2070 946 558 295 246 259 272 681 340 269 431 1639
HOW MUCH CHANGE: Federal Major / moderate changes 80% 80% 80% 80% 7% 73% 75% 79% 88% 85% 85% 78%
government policy Minor / no changes 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 10% 10% 8% 4% 4% 4% 7%
Climate change can't be 7% % 7% 9% 10% 9% 11% 6% 5% 6% 6% 8%
stopped
Unsure 6% % 4% 3% 6% 8% 5% 7% 3% 5% 4% 6%
Total 2070 946 558 295 246 259 272 681 340 269 431 1639
HOW MUCH CHANGE: State government |Major / moderate changes 78% 78% 78% 75% 74% 72% 2% 7% 85% 83% 83% 76%
policy Minor / no changes 9% 7% 10% 13% 9% 11% 15% 8% 6% 6% 5% 10%
Climate change can't be 8% 8% 8% 10% 11% 11% 11% 8% 6% 5% 7% 9%
stopped
Unsure 5% 6% 4% 2% 6% 6% 2% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5%
Total 2070 946 558 295 246 259 272 681 340 269 431 1639
HOW MUCH CHANGE: How we live Major / moderate changes 80% 80% 81% 81% 82% 76% 72% 79% 86% 86% 84% 79%
Minor / no changes 11% 10% 11% 11% 8% 12% 17% 12% 8% 7% 9% 11%
Climate change can't be 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 8% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
stopped
Unsure 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Total 2070 946 558 295 246 259 272 681 340 269 431 1639
HOW MUCH CHANGE: How | live Major / moderate changes 74% 76% 74% 71% 73% 73% 61% 76% 80% 7% 80% 72%
Minor / no changes 21% 19% 22% 27% 22% 23% 32% 18% 17% 18% 15% 23%
Unsure 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5%
Total 2070 946 558 295 246 259 272 681 340 269 431 1639
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female 44 18-44 [Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
In responding to climate change, do you |Act ahead of most other 56% 61% 61% 55% 49% 52% 60% 56% 66% 48% 55%
think Massachusetts should... states
Act at the same time as most 22% 20% 19% 23% 24% 22% 22% 22% 17% 22% 25%
other states
Wait for other states to act 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4%
first
Take no action 12% 8% 8% 14% 15% 17% 7% 13% 4% 21% 9%
Unsure 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 7%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
How about your own city or town? In Act ahead of most other 47% 53% 51% 45% 39% 42% 51% 48% 56% 37% 47%
responding to climate change, do you think |places
your city or town should... Act at the same time as most 29% 27% 29% 29% 31% 29% 29% 28% 28% 29% 30%
other places
Wait for other places to act 6% % 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4%
first
Take no action 13% 8% 10% 15% 18% 18% 8% 14% 4% 22% 11%
Unsure 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 7%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Increased coastal  |Already happening 50% 42% 54% 53% 51% 44% 56% 39% 56% 47% 56%
flooding Very likely 14% 18% 15% 10% 13% 13% 14% 17% 16% 10% 13%
Somewhat likely 14% 18% 13% 12% 14% 17% 11% 19% 12% 14% 11%
Not too likely 8% 8% 7% 9% 9% 10% 6% 10% 5% 11% 7%
Not at all likely 8% 7% 6% 10% 8% 11% 6% 9% 4% 12% 7%
Unsure 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Sea level rise Already happening 55% 51% 55% 55% 57% 50% 59% 47% 59% 52% 60%
Very likely 13% 19% 13% 10% 11% 13% 13% 17% 15% 9% 12%
Somewhat likely 12% 13% 14% 12% 10% 12% 12% 14% 13% 10% 11%
Not too likely 8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 10% 6% 10% 5% 10% 6%
Not at all likely 7% 5% 4% 10% 9% 10% 5% 7% 2% 12% 7%
Unsure 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
In responding to climate change, do you |Act ahead of most other 56% 56% 62% 50% 67% 57% 75% 26% 46%
think Massachusetts should... states
Act at the same time as most 22% 22% 23% 28% 17% 19% 16% 31% 24%
other states
Wait for other states to act 4% 4% 6% 7% 4% 4% 3% 8% 4%
first
Take no action 12% 13% 7% % 5% 19% 2% 29% 15%
Unsure 6% 6% 2% 6% 7% 1% 3% 6% 11%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
How about your own city or town? In Act ahead of most other 47% 46% 56% 45% 55% 50% 62% 23% 36%
responding to climate change, do you think |places
your city or town should... Act at the same time as most 29% 29% 30% 31% 33% 19% 27% 30% 33%
other places
Wait for other places to act 6% 6% 4% 8% 4% 5% 3% 12% 5%
first
Take no action 13% 14% 7% 10% 6% 22% 3% 31% 16%
Unsure 6% 6% 3% 7% 2% 3% 4% 4% 10%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Increased coastal  |Already happening 50% 51% 54% 48% 45% 38% 60% 33% 47%
flooding Very likely 14% 13% 14% 17% 21% 15% 18% 7% 11%
Somewhat likely 14% 14% 18% 8% 16% 14% 13% 17% 13%
Not too likely 8% 8% 5% 11% 7% 14% 3% 18% 10%
Not at all likely 8% 8% 6% 6% 5% 13% 2% 18% 11%
Unsure 6% 6% 3% 9% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Sea level rise Already happening 55% 56% 50% 50% 52% 34% 64% 38% 52%
Very likely 13% 12% 17% 17% 19% 15% 16% 8% 10%
Somewhat likely 12% 11% 19% 13% 15% 18% 12% 12% 12%
Not too likely 8% 8% 4% 10% 6% 13% 3% 17% 10%
Not at all likely 7% 8% 4% 4% 3% 13% 1% 17% 10%
Unsure 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% 4% 7% %
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
In responding to climate change, do you |Act ahead of most other 56% 75% 75% 23% 31% 45% 46% 48% 56% 64% 67%
think Massachusetts should... states
Act at the same time as most 22% 16% 16% 29% 35% 25% 23% 28% 21% 20% 14%
other states
Wait for other states to act 4% 2% 4% % 8% 3% 4% 4% 7% 2% 4%
first
Take no action 12% 4% 1% 35% 19% 19% 12% 13% 10% 10% 14%
Unsure 6% 3% 3% 6% 8% 7% 14% 8% 5% 4% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
How about your own city or town? In Act ahead of most other 47% 61% 63% 19% 27% 31% 40% 43% 48% 52% 48%
responding to climate change, do you think |places
your city or town should... Act at the same time as most 29% 27% 27% 28% 34% 35% 32% 29% 30% 28% 30%
other places
Wait for other places to act 6% 3% 3% 12% 12% 6% 4% 7% 6% 4% 4%
first
Take no action 13% 5% 2% 37% 22% 21% 11% 13% 12% 11% 17%
Unsure 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 13% 8% 5% 4% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Increased coastal  |Already happening 50% 56% 63% 27% 43% 41% 52% 48% 51% 51% 55%
flooding Very likely 14% 19% 18% 7% 8% 10% 11% 12% 13% 15% 16%
Somewhat likely 14% 15% 11% 21% 13% 14% 12% 15% 14% 15% 12%
Not too likely 8% 3% 3% 19% 17% 15% 6% 8% 9% 8% 8%
Not at all likely 8% 2% 1% 21% 14% 13% 9% 8% 7% 7% 8%
Unsure 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 10% 10% 5% 4% 1%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Sea level rise Already happening 55% 59% 68% 39% 37% 43% 59% 52% 56% 55% 60%
Very likely 13% 18% 15% 6% 12% 13% 8% 12% 15% 14% 13%
Somewhat likely 12% 14% 10% 9% 16% 12% 11% 13% 9% 13% 11%
Not too likely 8% 3% 2% 19% 14% 14% 6% 7% 9% 7% %
Not at all likely 7% 2% 1% 19% 15% 12% 8% 7% 6% 7% 8%
Unsure 5% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5% 8% 8% 5% 4% 1%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
In responding to climate change, do you |Act ahead of most other 56% 54% 59% 57% 55% 57% 46% 56% 61% 59% 62% 55%
think Massachusetts should... states
Act at the same time as most 22% 23% 21% 20% 17% 22% 25% 23% 22% 22% 22% 22%
other states
Wait for other states to act 4% 5% 6% 4% 10% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5%
first
Take no action 12% 10% 11% 17% 13% 12% 17% 11% 10% 8% 8% 13%
Unsure 6% 8% 4% 2% 5% 5% 8% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
How about your own city or town? In Act ahead of most other 47% 46% 48% 45% 41% 41% 44% 45% 53% 57% 57% 44%
responding to climate change, do you think |places
your city or town should... Act at the same time as most 29% 30% 29% 30% 28% 32% 26% 33% 26% 24% 26% 30%
other places
Wait for other places to act 6% 6% 5% 5% 9% 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6%
first
Take no action 13% 10% 13% 18% 15% 15% 17% 12% 12% 8% 9% 14%
Unsure 6% 7% 5% 2% 7% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Increased coastal  |Already happening 50% 52% 55% 45% 45% 44% 46% 55% 53% 52% 52% 50%
flooding Very likely 14% 13% 11% 18% 15% 15% 12% 12% 14% 16% 16% 13%
Somewhat likely 14% 13% 13% 15% 14% 15% 15% 12% 15% 14% 14% 14%
Not too likely 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 10% 11% 7% 7% 6% 6% 9%
Not at all likely 8% 6% 7% 14% 9% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6% 8%
Unsure 6% 8% 4% 1% 9% 9% 7% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Sea level rise Already happening 55% 57% 55% 53% 45% 55% 54% 58% 57% 54% 53% 55%
Very likely 13% 12% 12% 15% 15% 12% 10% 12% 12% 19% 19% 12%
Somewhat likely 12% 11% 12% 10% 12% 13% 10% 11% 15% 12% 13% 12%
Not too likely 8% % 8% 8% 9% 10% 11% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8%
Not at all likely 7% 5% 6% 12% 11% 5% 8% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8%
Unsure 5% 6% 5% 1% 8% 6% 8% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female 44 18-44 |[Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More extreme heat |Already happening 51% 48% 56% 47% 52% 45% 56% 45% 59% 45% 53%
waves Very likely 12% 17% 13% 10% 8% 12% 12% 16% 14% 8% 11%
Somewhat likely 15% 16% 13% 17% 12% 14% 15% 16% 13% 12% 17%
Not too likely 10% 9% 7% 10% 12% 12% 8% 10% 6% 14% 9%
Not at all likely 7% 5% 5% 9% 10% 10% 5% 7% 3% 13% 7%
Unsure 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More powerful Already happening 56% 52% 58% 57% 56% 48% 63% 45% 64% 51% 61%
storms Very likely 12% 16% 12% 11% 9% 13% 11% 15% 13% 11% 9%
Somewhat likely 11% 13% 12% 9% 10% 11% 11% 16% 9% 7% 12%
Not too likely 9% 8% 7% 9% 11% 11% 7% 9% 6% 12% 8%
Not at all likely 7% 5% 6% 9% 9% 11% 5% 8% 4% 13% 5%
Unsure 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Drought Already happening 33% 27% 37% 35% 33% 30% 36% 27% 36% 32% 35%
Very likely 12% 14% 13% 12% 10% 10% 14% 10% 17% 10% 11%
Somewhat likely 20% 25% 19% 18% 21% 19% 22% 23% 20% 15% 23%
Not too likely 16% 17% 15% 15% 16% 20% 13% 21% 12% 19% 13%
Not at all likely 10% 9% 8% 11% 11% 13% 7% 10% 7% 15% 7%
Unsure 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 9%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Inland flooding from |Already happening 39% 33% 39% 40% 42% 32% 45% 28% 44% 35% 46%
extreme rain events Very likely 13% 16% 16% 11% 10% 12% 14% 15% 17% 10% 11%
Somewhat likely 19% 23% 18% 19% 15% 19% 19% 22% 19% 16% 18%
Not too likely 13% 12% 13% 13% 16% 17% 10% 17% 8% 17% 12%
Not at all likely 9% % 8% 10% 10% 13% 5% 11% 4% 14% 7%
Unsure 7% 9% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More extreme heat |Already happening 51% 53% 45% 44% 44% 33% 63% 33% 42%
waves Very likely 12% 9% 24% 22% 20% 13% 16% 6% 9%
Somewhat likely 15% 14% 20% 16% 17% 19% 13% 15% 19%

Not too likely 10% 11% 5% 8% 9% 16% 4% 21% 13%

Not at all likely 7% 8% 4% 6% 5% 11% 1% 19% 9%

Unsure 5% 6% 2% 4% 5% 8% 4% 6% 8%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: More powerful Already happening 56% 58% 56% 49% 50% 46% 68% 37% 51%
storms Very likely 12% 11% 23% 14% 15% 11% 15% 8% 9%
Somewhat likely 11% 10% 8% 15% 16% 6% 10% 12% 11%

Not too likely 9% 9% 5% 8% 10% 10% 3% 19% 11%

Not at all likely 7% 8% 5% % 4% 20% 1% 18% 10%

Unsure 5% 5% 2% 7% 5% 7% 3% 6% 8%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: Drought Already happening 33% 34% 34% 29% 26% 25% 41% 22% 28%
Very likely 12% 11% 18% 14% 15% 11% 16% 7% 8%

Somewhat likely 20% 20% 27% 24% 19% 20% 23% 16% 18%

Not too likely 16% 16% 9% 15% 18% 23% 11% 25% 20%

Not at all likely 10% 10% 9% 10% 6% 15% 3% 21% 13%

Unsure 9% 9% 3% 8% 15% 6% 7% 9% 13%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: Inland flooding from |Already happening 39% 40% 39% 35% 34% 44% 47% 25% 35%
extreme rain events Very likely 13% 11% 21% 17% 19% 15% 18% 5% 11%
Somewhat likely 19% 19% 21% 19% 20% 8% 20% 15% 20%

Not too likely 13% 14% 8% 12% 14% 11% 7% 27% 13%

Not at all likely 9% 9% 5% 9% 5% 17% 3% 18% 13%

Unsure 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 4% 6% 9% 8%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More extreme heat |Already happening 51% 60% 65% 28% 39% 36% 46% 47% 51% 55% 55%
waves Very likely 12% 17% 15% 5% 7% 9% 9% 12% 13% 12% 12%
Somewhat likely 15% 12% 13% 13% 17% 19% 18% 18% 14% 14% 10%
Not too likely 10% 4% 3% 23% 17% 17% 10% 9% 11% 9% 11%
Not at all likely 7% 2% 1% 23% 14% 11% 8% 7% 6% 7% 9%
Unsure 5% 5% 3% 8% 5% % 8% 8% 5% 4% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More powerful Already happening 56% 62% 2% 31% 45% 44% 57% 53% 57% 58% 60%
storms Very likely 12% 18% 13% 9% 5% 9% 9% 12% 12% 12% 10%
Somewhat likely 11% 10% 9% 10% 16% 13% 10% 12% 11% 12% 8%
Not too likely 9% 4% 3% 21% 16% 11% 11% 8% 9% 7% 11%
Not at all likely 7% 2% 1% 21% 13% 14% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8%
Unsure 5% 4% 2% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 4% 3% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Drought Already happening 33% 38% 42% 21% 23% 24% 31% 36% 31% 32% 31%
Very likely 12% 14% 17% 6% 9% % 9% 9% 13% 12% 15%
Somewhat likely 20% 23% 23% 14% 20% 16% 20% 21% 21% 22% 17%
Not too likely 16% 14% 9% 26% 23% 25% 15% 14% 17% 15% 19%
Not at all likely 10% 3% 3% 24% 16% 16% 10% 8% 10% 11% 11%
Unsure 9% 8% 6% 10% 9% 11% 14% 11% 8% 9% 7%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Inland flooding from |Already happening 39% 41% 50% 20% 31% 24% 45% 39% 39% 39% 38%
extreme rain events Very likely 13% 18% 17% 5% 6% 10% 12% 12% 13% 13% 15%
Somewhat likely 19% 20% 20% 14% 16% 24% 16% 21% 17% 22% 14%
Not too likely 13% 9% 6% 30% 24% 16% 10% 12% 13% 12% 18%
Not at all likely 9% 5% 1% 21% 15% 18% 8% 8% 9% 9% 10%
Unsure 7% % 5% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 5% 5%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More extreme heat |Already happening 51% 51% 55% 48% 50% 49% 51% 50% 56% 49% 49% 51%
waves Very likely 12% 12% 9% 14% 14% 10% 9% 10% 14% 19% 18% 10%
Somewhat likely 15% 16% 14% 10% 12% 17% 13% 17% 11% 15% 16% 14%
Not too likely 10% 9% 10% 13% 10% 10% 14% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10%
Not at all likely 7% 6% 7% 13% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 3% 5% 8%
Unsure 5% % 4% 3% 6% % 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More powerful Already happening 56% 55% 61% 52% 56% 58% 50% 59% 57% 53% 53% 57%
storms Very likely 12% 12% 9% 12% 10% 11% 12% 10% 14% 17% 18% 10%
Somewhat likely 11% 11% 10% 10% 12% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11%
Not too likely 9% 9% 9% 11% 8% 11% 10% 8% 7% 10% 8% 9%
Not at all likely 7% 6% 7% 13% 9% % 10% 7% 8% 6% 4% 8%
Unsure 5% 7% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Drought Already happening 33% 33% 37% 28% 38% 38% 29% 33% 33% 29% 30% 34%
Very likely 12% 13% 10% 13% 14% 12% 11% 10% 9% 19% 17% 11%
Somewhat likely 20% 22% 17% 17% 13% 17% 19% 23% 26% 19% 23% 20%
Not too likely 16% 14% 17% 21% 16% 16% 21% 14% 15% 17% 15% 16%
Not at all likely 10% 7% 11% 14% 10% 9% 11% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10%
Unsure 9% 10% 7% 6% 9% 9% 11% 10% 8% 5% 7% 10%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Inland flooding from |Already happening 39% 40% 40% 37% 32% 41% 39% 41% 39% 39% 38% 39%
extreme rain events Very likely 13% 15% 10% 13% 15% 12% 8% 11% 15% 20% 20% 11%
Somewhat likely 19% 18% 20% 16% 20% 16% 18% 19% 20% 17% 18% 19%
Not too likely 13% 13% 15% 15% 13% 15% 17% 13% 11% 12% 11% 14%
Not at all likely 9% % 8% 15% 11% 8% 11% 9% 8% 6% 6% 9%
Unsure 7% 8% 7% 4% 9% 8% 8% 7% % 7% % 7%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male | Female 44 18-44 [Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Extreme levels of Already happening 35% 36% 38% 33% 31% 29% 39% 30% 43% 28% 36%
snowfall Very likely 13% 15% 15% 12% 10% 11% 14% 12% 18% 10% 11%
Somewhat likely 21% 20% 19% 21% 22% 19% 22% 21% 19% 18% 24%
Not too likely 15% 13% 13% 16% 18% 19% 12% 16% 10% 21% 14%
Not at all likely 9% 7% 8% 11% 11% 13% 6% 11% 4% 14% 8%
Unsure 8% 9% 7% % 8% 9% 6% 9% 7% 9% 6%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 44% 40% 47% 42% 47% 38% 50% 37% 50% 39% 49%
animal habitats Very likely 14% 19% 18% 12% 11% 14% 15% 17% 19% 12% 11%
Somewhat likely 16% 23% 12% 17% 11% 15% 16% 19% 15% 12% 16%
Not too likely 8% 5% 6% 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 4% 11% 7%
Not at all likely 8% 6% 7% 10% 10% 12% 5% 11% 3% 14% 6%
Unsure 10% 7% 10% 10% 11% 11% 9% 9% 9% 12% 9%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Erosion of the MA  |Already happening 54% 38% 53% 59% 65% 48% 60% 37% 54% 58% 65%
coastline Very likely 12% 19% 13% 10% 8% 13% 12% 18% 15% 9% 10%
Somewhat likely 12% 16% 11% 10% 10% 12% 11% 15% 13% 11% 9%
Not too likely 7% 9% 9% 6% 6% 9% 6% 14% 5% 6% 6%
Not at all likely 6% 7% 6% % 6% 9% 3% 9% 3% 9% 3%
Unsure 8% 10% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 7%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 39% 35% 42% 39% 38% 33% 44% 33% 44% 32% 44%
agriculture Very likely 13% 17% 15% 12% 9% 13% 14% 15% 17% 11% 10%
Somewhat likely 19% 21% 18% 20% 17% 17% 20% 20% 19% 15% 21%
Not too likely 10% 10% 8% 8% 12% 13% 6% 12% 6% 14% %
Not at all likely 7% 5% 6% 9% 9% 11% 4% 8% 3% 13% 5%
Unsure 12% 12% 11% 12% 15% 13% 11% 12% 10% 14% 12%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Increased coastal Already happening 28% 25% 29% 32% 26% 23% 33% 21% 34% 25% 33%
flooding Very / somewhat likely 40% 47% 42% 31% 41% 41% 39% 47% 42% 35% 37%
Not too / not at all likely 23% 19% 20% 28% 26% 29% 18% 25% 14% 32% 22%
Unsure 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 7% 11% 9% 8%
Total 1600 404 362 423 408 799 796 394 368 404 426
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Extreme levels of Already happening 35% 34% 40% 38% 31% 25% 42% 21% 31%
showfall Very likely 13% 11% 22% 15% 22% 16% 17% 6% 11%
Somewhat likely 21% 21% 20% 23% 16% 13% 23% 18% 18%

Not too likely 15% 15% 7% 12% 20% 21% 9% 28% 16%

Not at all likely 9% 10% 6% 7% 4% 17% 3% 18% 16%

Unsure 8% 8% 5% 4% 7% 8% 6% 10% 8%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 44% 46% 40% 38% 35% 43% 51% 33% 40%
animal habitats Very likely 14% 13% 21% 14% 22% 17% 19% 9% 11%
Somewhat likely 16% 14% 24% 22% 14% 13% 16% 14% 15%

Not too likely 8% 8% 5% 7% 11% 10% 3% 15% 9%

Not at all likely 8% 9% 4% % 7% 12% 2% 19% 11%

Unsure 10% 10% 6% 12% 11% 5% 8% 10% 13%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: Erosion of the MA  |Already happening 54% 59% 46% 35% 41% 33% 60% 46% 53%
coastline Very likely 12% 12% 18% 16% 14% 19% 16% 7% 10%
Somewhat likely 12% 10% 14% 16% 19% 15% 11% 12% 12%

Not too likely 7% 6% 8% 11% 13% 9% 4% 16% 7%

Not at all likely 6% 6% 3% % 4% 15% 2% 13% 9%

Unsure 8% 7% 10% 16% 10% 9% 7% 8% 10%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 39% 39% 48% 33% 29% 34% 45% 28% 35%
agriculture Very likely 13% 12% 17% 17% 19% 20% 18% 6% 10%
Somewhat likely 19% 19% 19% 19% 17% 16% 21% 16% 18%

Not too likely 10% 9% 5% 13% 14% 9% 4% 21% 12%

Not at all likely 7% 8% 5% 6% 4% 14% 2% 17% 10%

Unsure 12% 12% 6% 12% 16% 6% 11% 12% 15%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: Increased coastal Already happening 28% 26% 38% 35% 28% 27% 40% 12% 19%
flooding Very / somewhat likely 40% 41% 43% 31% 48% 34% 47% 32% 36%
Not too / not at all likely 23% 24% 14% 22% 15% 32% 6% 48% 32%

Unsure 9% 9% 5% 12% 8% 8% 7% 7% 13%

Total 1600 1142 103 183 107 35 791 430 306
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Extreme levels of Already happening 35% 38% 45% 17% 27% 26% 35% 38% 33% 33% 32%
snowfall Very likely 13% 15% 19% 6% 5% 10% 11% 11% 13% 15% 13%
Somewhat likely 21% 24% 22% 16% 20% 14% 22% 20% 22% 22% 18%
Not too likely 15% 10% 8% 30% 24% 22% 12% 13% 14% 15% 20%
Not at all likely 9% 4% 1% 20% 15% 20% 12% 8% 9% 10% 10%
Unsure 8% 8% 5% 11% 8% 9% 8% 10% 7% 5% 7%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 44% 48% 54% 28% 40% 31% 47% 43% 43% 46% 48%
animal habitats Very likely 14% 19% 19% 8% 9% 14% 9% 13% 14% 16% 17%
Somewhat likely 16% 16% 16% 14% 14% 14% 16% 19% 17% 12% 10%
Not too likely 8% 4% 2% 16% 14% 11% 8% 5% 8% 8% 10%
Not at all likely 8% 4% 1% 23% 13% 16% 8% 7% 8% 9% 9%
Unsure 10% 9% 7% 11% 10% 14% 13% 12% 9% 9% 7%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Erosion of the MA  |Already happening 54% 55% 65% 41% 53% 47% 58% 49% 55% 58% 64%
coastline Very likely 12% 19% 15% 7% 7% 10% 9% 11% 13% 16% 12%
Somewhat likely 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 14% 10% 13% 12% 10% 9%
Not too likely 7% 5% 3% 16% 15% 9% 5% 10% 7% 5% 5%
Not at all likely 6% 3% 1% 17% 6% 12% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7%
Unsure 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 11% 11% 8% 5% 4%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 39% 40% 49% 25% 33% 28% 41% 41% 39% 40% 34%
agriculture Very likely 13% 19% 17% 5% 8% 11% 10% 10% 14% 15% 15%
Somewhat likely 19% 20% 21% 14% 20% 17% 19% 18% 19% 18% 21%
Not too likely 10% 5% 3% 24% 15% 16% 7% 10% 9% 10% 11%
Not at all likely 7% 3% 1% 20% 12% 13% 7% 6% 7% 8% 8%
Unsure 12% 13% 9% 12% 12% 15% 15% 15% 11% 9% 11%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Increased coastal Already happening 28% 34% 44% 11% 13% 17% 21% 22% 26% 33% 36%
flooding Very / somewhat likely 40% 50% 43% 33% 31% 34% 38% 40% 41% 40% 40%
Not too / not at all likely 23% % 6% 49% 47% 39% 24% 23% 25% 21% 23%
Unsure 9% 8% 7% 7% 8% 9% 17% 15% 8% 5% 1%
Total 1600 334 453 280 149 154 152 538 398 369 251
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Extreme levels of Already happening 35% 38% 32% 30% 35% 35% 27% 38% 35% 32% 36% 34%
snowfall Very likely 13% 14% 12% 11% 13% 9% 11% 10% 17% 22% 21% 11%
Somewhat likely 21% 19% 22% 19% 17% 21% 19% 22% 20% 22% 20% 21%
Not too likely 15% 14% 18% 17% 16% 17% 21% 14% 12% 13% 11% 16%
Not at all likely 9% 7% 8% 17% 11% 10% 12% 9% 10% 4% 6% 10%
Unsure 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% % 10% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 44% 46% 46% 43% 49% 49% 44% 45% 42% 38% 41% 45%
animal habitats Very likely 14% 14% 13% 15% 14% 12% 11% 12% 18% 22% 22% 13%
Somewhat likely 16% 16% 16% 10% 17% 14% 14% 16% 15% 17% 14% 16%
Not too likely 8% 7% 8% 10% 5% 8% 9% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8%
Not at all likely 8% % 7% 15% 9% 10% 10% 8% 8% 6% 6% 9%
Unsure 10% 10% 9% 7% 6% 8% 12% 11% 10% 9% 10% 10%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Erosion of the MA  |Already happening 54% 52% 61% 57% 45% 57% 62% 58% 51% 50% 49% 56%
coastline Very likely 12% 12% 10% 13% 12% 13% 9% 10% 16% 18% 19% 11%
Somewhat likely 12% 13% 10% 8% 14% 11% 9% 11% 13% 12% 13% 11%
Not too likely 7% 8% 7% 6% 10% 10% 6% 6% 9% 7% 7% 8%
Not at all likely 6% 5% 5% 12% 8% 3% 7% 7% 6% 4% 5% 6%
Unsure 8% 10% 7% 4% 11% 5% 8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 8%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 39% 40% 42% 32% 44% 44% 35% 38% 36% 38% 36% 39%
agriculture Very likely 13% 13% 12% 16% 8% 13% 10% 12% 16% 20% 22% 11%
Somewhat likely 19% 19% 16% 19% 19% 16% 19% 20% 19% 19% 18% 19%
Not too likely 10% 9% 11% 12% 11% 9% 15% 9% 9% 7% 9% 10%
Not at all likely 7% 6% 8% 11% 8% 7% 10% 8% 7% 5% 5% 8%
Unsure 12% 13% 11% 10% 10% 11% 12% 14% 13% 11% 11% 13%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Increased coastal Already happening 28% 26% 29% 30% 21% 19% 21% 29% 34% 39% 39% 25%
flooding Very / somewhat likely 40% 40% 38% 41% 41% 43% 40% 39% 40% 39% 38% 41%
Not too / not at all likely 23% 21% 26% 27% 25% 26% 29% 24% 19% 17% 15% 26%
Unsure 9% 13% 6% 2% 13% 13% 10% 7% 7% 5% 7% 9%
Total 1600 690 394 261 204 206 211 475 265 234 378 1222
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female 44 18-44 |[Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Sea level rise Already happening 55% 51% 55% 55% 57% 50% 59% 47% 59% 52% 60%
Very / somewhat likely 25% 32% 27% 22% 21% 25% 25% 31% 28% 19% 23%
Not too / not at all likely 15% 11% 13% 18% 17% 20% 10% 17% 8% 22% 13%
Unsure 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More extreme heat |Already happening 51% 48% 56% 47% 52% 45% 56% 45% 59% 45% 53%
waves Very / somewhat likely 27% 32% 27% 27% 21% 26% 27% 32% 27% 20% 27%
Not too / not at all likely 17% 14% 12% 20% 22% 23% 12% 18% 9% 27% 15%
Unsure 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More powerful Already happening 56% 52% 58% 57% 56% 48% 63% 45% 64% 51% 61%
storms Very / somewhat likely 23% 29% 24% 20% 20% 24% 22% 31% 22% 18% 22%
Not too / not at all likely 16% 13% 13% 18% 20% 22% 12% 17% 10% 25% 14%
Unsure 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Drought Already happening 33% 27% 37% 35% 33% 30% 36% 27% 36% 32% 35%
Very / somewhat likely 32% 39% 32% 29% 31% 29% 36% 33% 37% 25% 35%
Not too / not at all likely 26% 26% 24% 26% 27% 32% 20% 31% 19% 33% 21%
Unsure 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 9%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Inland flooding from |Already happening 39% 33% 39% 40% 42% 32% 45% 28% 44% 35% 46%
extreme rain events Very / somewhat likely 32% 39% 35% 30% 25% 31% 32% 37% 36% 26% 29%
Not too / not at all likely 22% 18% 20% 23% 26% 30% 15% 27% 12% 31% 19%
Unsure 7% 9% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Extreme levels of Already happening 35% 36% 38% 33% 31% 29% 39% 30% 43% 28% 36%
showfall Very / somewhat likely 33% 35% 34% 33% 32% 31% 36% 33% 37% 28% 36%
Not too / not at all likely 24% 20% 21% 27% 29% 31% 18% 27% 14% 34% 22%
Unsure 8% 9% 7% 7% 8% 9% 6% 9% % 9% 6%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Sea level rise Already happening 55% 56% 50% 50% 52% 34% 64% 38% 52%
Very / somewhat likely 25% 23% 36% 30% 34% 33% 28% 20% 22%

Not too / not at all likely 15% 15% 9% 14% 9% 26% 4% 34% 20%

Unsure 5% 5% 5% % 5% % 4% 7% 7%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: More extreme heat |Already happening 51% 53% 45% 44% 44% 33% 63% 33% 42%
waves Very / somewhat likely 27% 23% 44% 38% 37% 32% 28% 21% 28%
Not too / not at all likely 17% 18% 9% 13% 14% 27% 5% 40% 22%

Unsure 5% 6% 2% 4% 5% 8% 4% 6% 8%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: More powerful Already happening 56% 58% 56% 49% 50% 46% 68% 37% 51%
storms Very / somewhat likely 23% 21% 31% 30% 31% 17% 25% 20% 20%
Not too / not at all likely 16% 17% 10% 15% 14% 30% 5% 37% 21%

Unsure 5% 5% 2% 7% 5% % 3% 6% 8%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: Drought Already happening 33% 34% 34% 29% 26% 25% 41% 22% 28%
Very / somewhat likely 32% 31% 45% 38% 35% 31% 39% 23% 26%

Not too / not at all likely 26% 26% 18% 25% 24% 37% 14% 45% 33%

Unsure 9% 9% 3% 8% 15% 6% 7% 9% 13%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: Inland flooding from |Already happening 39% 40% 39% 35% 34% 44% 47% 25% 35%
extreme rain events Very / somewhat likely 32% 30% 42% 36% 39% 23% 38% 20% 31%
Not too / not at all likely 22% 23% 13% 22% 19% 28% 10% 46% 26%

Unsure 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 4% 6% 9% 8%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

CC IMPACTS IN MA: Extreme levels of Already happening 35% 34% 40% 38% 31% 25% 42% 21% 31%
showfall Very / somewhat likely 33% 32% 42% 38% 38% 30% 40% 24% 29%
Not too / not at all likely 24% 25% 13% 20% 25% 38% 11% 46% 32%

Unsure 8% 8% 5% 4% 7% 8% 6% 10% 8%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL

GENDER AND PARTY

EDUCATION LEVEL

Some

Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Sea level rise Already happening 55% 59% 68% 39% 37% 43% 59% 52% 56% 55% 60%
Very / somewhat likely 25% 31% 26% 15% 28% 25% 19% 25% 24% 27% 24%
Not too / not at all likely 15% 5% 3% 38% 29% 27% 14% 14% 15% 15% 15%
Unsure 5% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5% 8% 8% 5% 4% 1%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More extreme heat |Already happening 51% 60% 65% 28% 39% 36% 46% 47% 51% 55% 55%
waves Very / somewhat likely 27% 29% 28% 19% 25% 28% 27% 29% 27% 26% 23%
Not too / not at all likely 17% 6% 4% 46% 31% 28% 18% 16% 17% 16% 21%
Unsure 5% 5% 3% 8% 5% 7% 8% 8% 5% 4% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More powerful Already happening 56% 62% 72% 31% 45% 44% 57% 53% 57% 58% 60%
storms Very / somewhat likely 23% 28% 22% 19% 21% 22% 19% 24% 23% 24% 19%
Not too / not at all likely 16% 6% 4% 43% 29% 26% 17% 16% 16% 14% 19%
Unsure 5% 4% 2% % 5% 8% 7% 7% 4% 3% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Drought Already happening 33% 38% 42% 21% 23% 24% 31% 36% 31% 32% 31%
Very / somewhat likely 32% 37% 41% 19% 29% 23% 29% 31% 34% 34% 32%
Not too / not at all likely 26% 17% 11% 50% 39% 41% 26% 22% 27% 25% 30%
Unsure 9% 8% 6% 10% 9% 11% 14% 11% 8% 9% 7%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Inland flooding from |Already happening 39% 41% 50% 20% 31% 24% 45% 39% 39% 39% 38%
extreme rain events Very / somewhat likely 32% 38% 38% 20% 21% 34% 28% 33% 30% 35% 29%
Not too / not at all likely 22% 14% 7% 51% 38% 34% 19% 19% 22% 22% 28%
Unsure 7% 7% 5% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 5% 5%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Extreme levels of Already happening 35% 38% 45% 17% 27% 26% 35% 38% 33% 33% 32%
showfall Very / somewhat likely 33% 39% 41% 22% 25% 24% 33% 31% 36% 37% 31%
Not too / not at all likely 24% 14% 9% 50% 40% 42% 24% 21% 24% 25% 30%
Unsure 8% 8% 5% 11% 8% 9% 8% 10% % 5% %
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Sea level rise Already happening 55% 57% 55% 53% 45% 55% 54% 58% 57% 54% 53% 55%
Very / somewhat likely 25% 24% 25% 25% 27% 26% 19% 23% 27% 31% 31% 23%
Not too / not at all likely 15% 12% 15% 21% 20% 14% 18% 14% 13% 12% 10% 16%
Unsure 5% 6% 5% 1% 8% 6% 8% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More extreme heat |Already happening 51% 51% 55% 48% 50% 49% 51% 50% 56% 49% 49% 51%
waves Very / somewhat likely 27% 28% 24% 24% 26% 26% 21% 27% 25% 34% 34% 25%
Not too / not at all likely 17% 14% 17% 25% 19% 18% 22% 17% 15% 14% 13% 18%
Unsure 5% 7% 4% 3% 6% 7% 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: More powerful Already happening 56% 55% 61% 52% 56% 58% 50% 59% 57% 53% 53% 57%
storms Very / somewhat likely 23% 23% 20% 21% 22% 21% 24% 20% 25% 28% 30% 21%
Not too / not at all likely 16% 15% 17% 23% 17% 18% 19% 15% 15% 15% 13% 17%
Unsure 5% 7% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Drought Already happening 33% 33% 37% 28% 38% 38% 29% 33% 33% 29% 30% 34%
Very / somewhat likely 32% 35% 27% 30% 27% 29% 29% 34% 35% 38% 39% 31%
Not too / not at all likely 26% 22% 28% 36% 25% 24% 31% 24% 24% 27% 24% 26%
Unsure 9% 10% 7% 6% 9% 9% 11% 10% 8% 5% 7% 10%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Inland flooding from |Already happening 39% 40% 40% 37% 32% 41% 39% 41% 39% 39% 38% 39%
extreme rain events Very / somewhat likely 32% 32% 30% 28% 35% 28% 26% 31% 35% 36% 39% 30%
Not too / not at all likely 22% 20% 22% 31% 23% 23% 27% 22% 19% 18% 17% 23%
Unsure 7% 8% 7% 4% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Extreme levels of  |Already happening 35% 38% 32% 30% 35% 35% 27% 38% 35% 32% 36% 34%
showfall Very / somewhat likely 33% 33% 34% 30% 30% 31% 30% 31% 37% 43% 41% 31%
Not too / not at all likely 24% 21% 26% 35% 27% 27% 33% 22% 22% 18% 17% 26%
Unsure 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7% 10% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male | Female 44 18-44 [Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 44% 40% 47% 42% 47% 38% 50% 37% 50% 39% 49%
animal habitats Very / somewhat likely 30% 41% 30% 29% 22% 29% 31% 36% 35% 23% 28%
Not too / not at all likely 16% 12% 13% 19% 19% 22% 11% 18% 7% 25% 14%
Unsure 10% % 10% 10% 11% 11% 9% 9% 9% 12% 9%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Erosion of the MA  |Already happening 54% 38% 53% 59% 65% 48% 60% 37% 54% 58% 65%
coastline Very / somewhat likely 24% 36% 25% 20% 18% 25% 23% 33% 27% 19% 19%
Not too / not at all likely 14% 16% 15% 12% 11% 18% 9% 23% 9% 15% 9%
Unsure 8% 10% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 7%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 39% 35% 42% 39% 38% 33% 44% 33% 44% 32% 44%
agriculture Very / somewhat likely 32% 38% 33% 32% 26% 30% 34% 35% 36% 27% 32%
Not too / not at all likely 17% 15% 14% 17% 21% 24% 11% 20% 9% 27% 12%
Unsure 12% 12% 11% 12% 15% 13% 11% 12% 10% 14% 12%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
Which do you think should be the higher  |Preparing residents ofr the 12% 11% 17% 10% 10% 12% 12% 15% 13% 10% 10%
priority for Massachusetts state effects of climate change
government when it comes to dealing with |Trying to reduce or eliminate 28% 36% 30% 24% 22% 25% 30% 31% 34% 20% 26%
climate change? the threat of climate change
Both should be given the 43% 38% 40% 46% 46% 38% 47% 34% 44% 42% 50%
same priority level
Neither is a priority 13% 9% 8% 17% 18% 19% 8% 14% 4% 24% 11%
Unsure 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
STATE ACTIONS: Change state zoning  |Strongly support 41% 46% 43% 35% 40% 43% 39% 47% 42% 39% 37%
laws to encourage developers to build Somewhat support 34% 33% 34% 38% 32% 32% 37% 31% 36% 32% 38%
gae;’fr'gsge”ts near public transit, to reduce [ e rn o nose 8% 6% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 6% 9% 9% 9%
Strongly oppose 8% 8% 7% 9% 8% 10% 6% 10% 6% 11% 6%
Unsure 8% % 7% 9% 10% 7% 9% 6% 8% 8% 10%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 44% 46% 40% 38% 35% 43% 51% 33% 40%
animal habitats Very / somewhat likely 30% 28% 45% 36% 36% 30% 35% 23% 26%
Not too / not at all likely 16% 16% 9% 14% 18% 23% 5% 34% 21%
Unsure 10% 10% 6% 12% 11% 5% 8% 10% 13%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Erosion of the MA  |Already happening 54% 59% 46% 35% 41% 33% 60% 46% 53%
coastline Very / somewhat likely 24% 22% 32% 32% 33% 34% 28% 18% 22%
Not too / not at all likely 14% 12% 12% 18% 16% 24% 5% 28% 16%
Unsure 8% 7% 10% 16% 10% 9% 7% 8% 10%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 39% 39% 48% 33% 29% 34% 45% 28% 35%
agriculture Very / somewhat likely 32% 31% 35% 37% 37% 36% 38% 22% 29%
Not too / not at all likely 17% 17% 10% 18% 18% 24% 6% 38% 22%
Unsure 12% 12% 6% 12% 16% 6% 11% 12% 15%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
Which do you think should be the higher  |Preparing residents ofr the 12% 11% 19% 17% 15% 11% 13% 10% 12%
priority for Massachusetts state effects of climate change
government when it comes to dealing with [Trying to reduce or eliminate 28% 28% 28% 26% 32% 30% 31% 22% 25%
climate change? the threat of climate change
Both should be given the 43% 44% 42% 42% 37% 36% 50% 29% 41%
same priority level
Neither is a priority 13% 14% 8% 10% 9% 22% 2% 34% 16%
Unsure 4% 4% 3% 5% 8% 1% 3% 5% 6%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
STATE ACTIONS: Change state zoning  |Strongly support 41% 40% 47% 40% 46% 47% 49% 29% 35%
laws to encourage developers to build Somewhat support 34% 36% 29% 31% 31% 20% 35% 34% 33%
gae;’fr';’sgems near public transit, to reduce [ e rn o nose 8% 8%|  11% 9% 8% 8% 6% 14% 8%
Strongly oppose 8% 8% 7% 10% 5% 13% 3% 15% 12%
Unsure 8% 8% 6% 11% 10% 11% 7% 8% 12%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 44% 48% 54% 28% 40% 31% 47% 43% 43% 46% 48%
animal habitats Very / somewhat likely 30% 35% 35% 22% 23% 28% 25% 32% 31% 28% 27%
Not too / not at all likely 16% 8% 3% 39% 27% 27% 16% 13% 17% 17% 18%
Unsure 10% 9% 7% 11% 10% 14% 13% 12% 9% 9% 7%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Erosion of the MA  |Already happening 54% 55% 65% 41% 53% 47% 58% 49% 55% 58% 64%
coastline Very / somewhat likely 24% 30% 25% 18% 18% 24% 20% 24% 25% 26% 21%
Not too / not at all likely 14% % 4% 33% 21% 21% 11% 15% 13% 11% 12%
Unsure 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 11% 11% 8% 5% 4%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 39% 40% 49% 25% 33% 28% 41% 41% 39% 40% 34%
agriculture Very / somewhat likely 32% 39% 38% 19% 27% 28% 29% 29% 34% 34% 36%
Not too / not at all likely 17% 8% 3% 45% 27% 30% 15% 16% 16% 18% 19%
Unsure 12% 13% 9% 12% 12% 15% 15% 15% 11% 9% 11%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
Which do you think should be the higher  |Preparing residents ofr the 12% 16% 11% 9% 11% 7% 16% 14% 12% 10% 11%
priority for Massachusetts state effects of climate change
government when it comes to dealing with |Trying to reduce or eliminate 28% 31% 31% 16% 32% 26% 24% 26% 26% 31% 30%
climate change? the threat of climate change
Both should be given the 43% 45% 55% 28% 30% 40% 43% 39% 46% 46% 44%
same priority level
Neither is a priority 13% 4% 1% 42% 24% 20% 12% 14% 13% 12% 13%
Unsure 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 6% 5% 7% 3% 2% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
STATE ACTIONS: Change state zoning  |Strongly support 41% 53% 46% 32% 24% 37% 33% 38% 38% 45% 46%
laws to encourage developers to build Somewhat support 34% 32% 38% 31% 38% 33% 33% 32% 37% 36% 34%
gae;’fr';’sgems near public transit, to reduce [ e rn o nose 8% 5% 7% 12%| 1% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 6%
Strongly oppose 8% 3% 3% 17% 11% 14% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8%
Unsure 8% % 6% 7% 10% 8% 17% 12% 8% 4% 6%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 44% 46% 46% 43% 49% 49% 44% 45% 42% 38% 41% 45%
animal habitats Very / somewhat likely 30% 31% 29% 25% 31% 27% 25% 28% 33% 39% 36% 29%
Not too / not at all likely 16% 13% 16% 26% 14% 17% 19% 17% 14% 13% 14% 17%
Unsure 10% 10% 9% % 6% 8% 12% 11% 10% 9% 10% 10%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Erosion of the MA  |Already happening 54% 52% 61% 57% 45% 57% 62% 58% 51% 50% 49% 56%
coastline Very / somewhat likely 24% 25% 20% 21% 26% 24% 18% 21% 28% 30% 32% 22%
Not too / not at all likely 14% 13% 12% 18% 17% 13% 13% 13% 14% 11% 12% 14%
Unsure 8% 10% 7% 4% 11% 5% 8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 8%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
CC IMPACTS IN MA: Changes to MA Already happening 39% 40% 42% 32% 44% 44% 35% 38% 36% 38% 36% 39%
agriculture Very / somewhat likely 32% 32% 28% 35% 27% 30% 29% 32% 35% 39% 40% 30%
Not too / not at all likely 17% 15% 19% 23% 19% 15% 25% 16% 16% 12% 14% 18%
Unsure 12% 13% 11% 10% 10% 11% 12% 14% 13% 11% 11% 13%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
Which do you think should be the higher  |Preparing residents ofr the 12% 14% 11% 9% 11% 10% 12% 10% 14% 19% 15% 11%
priority for Massachusetts state effects of climate change
government when it comes to dealing with |Trying to reduce or eliminate 28% 27% 27% 31% 34% 28% 19% 30% 27% 26% 31% 27%
climate change? the threat of climate change
Both should be given the 43% 43% 46% 39% 34% 46% 47% 42% 44% 45% 42% 43%
same priority level
Neither is a priority 13% 11% 13% 19% 16% 14% 17% 13% 14% 7% 8% 15%
Unsure 4% 5% 3% 1% 6% 2% 6% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
STATE ACTIONS: Change state zoning  |Strongly support 41% 43% 38% 39% 43% 32% 40% 37% 44% 54% 49% 39%
laws to encourage developers to build Somewhat support 34% 33% 37% 37% 31% 37% 31% 39% 35% 27% 31% 35%
gae;’fr';’sgems near public transit, to reduce [ e rn o nose 8% 7%|  10%|  10% 7% 8% 12% 9% 7% 7% 7% 9%
Strongly oppose 8% 6% 8% 11% 9% 14% 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 8%
Unsure 8% 11% 6% 3% 10% 8% 11% 8% 6% 8% % 9%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-59 60+ Male | Female 44 18-44 |Male 45+| 45+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
STATE ACTIONS: Restore wetlands along |Strongly support 52% 52% 57% 50% 49% 46% 58% 50% 59% 42% 56%
rivers and the coast to their natural state to [Somewhat support 32% 33w 27% 32%|  35% 35%|  29% 32% 2% 37%|  30%
rsne;;’; :tsotr’r‘:]zers against flooding from Somewhat oppose % 7% % 7% % 7% 5% 8% 5% % 2%
Strongly oppose 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 2% 7% 4%

Unsure 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 6%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657

STATE ACTIONS: Provide state funding to|Strongly support 46% 52% 51% 41% 42% 40% 51% 45% 57% 36% 47%
cities and towns for specific projects that  [Somewhat support 31% 31% 32% 32% 31% 32% 31% 35% 28% 30% 33%
address climate change Somewhat oppose 7% 6% % 7% % 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 8%
Strongly oppose 9% 7% 6% 12% 11% 14% 5% 9% 4% 19% 5%

Unsure 6% 4% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8% 6%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657

STATE ACTIONS: Charge companies that | Strongly support 39% 49% 43% 33% 32% 36% 41% 42% 49% 30% 34%
bring gasoline into the region a fee and  [Somewhat support 27% 22%[  31% 29%[  27% 23%[  31% 24% 29m|  22%|  33%
g‘;?j;;he funds in cleaner transportation e e e o soee % 11%|  10%|  13%|  14%|  15% | 14% 8% 16%| 1%
Strongly oppose 13% 9% 10% 18% 15% 19% 8% 14% 5% 23% 11%

Unsure 9% 9% 7% 8% 12% 8% 10% 6% 9% 10% 10%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657

STATE ACTIONS: Move the state toward |Strongly support 48% 48% 53% 47% 45% 44% 52% 47% 55% 42% 50%
offshore wind power to provide energy for - [Somewhat support 29% 32% 27% 29% 29% 30% 28% 30% 28% 31% 27%
homes and businesses Somewhat oppose 7% 5% 8% 10% 7% 8% 7% % 5% 9% 8%
Strongly oppose 7% 7% 5% 7% 10% 10% 5% 9% 4% 11% 6%

Unsure 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657

STATE ACTIONS: Improve the state's Strongly support 60% 60% 59% 60% 60% 57% 63% 56% 63% 57% 63%
public transportation network to reduce car [Somewnhat support 26% 24% 25% 28% 28% 26% 27% 24% 25% 28% 28%
travel. Somewhat oppose 5% 7% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 8% 4% 4% 3%
Strongly oppose 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 7% 2% 7% 2% 7% 2%

Unsure 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ

Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/

Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
STATE ACTIONS: Restore wetlands along |Strongly support 52% 52% 51% 53% 50% 58% 63% 34% 46%
rivers and the coast to their natural state to [Somewhat support 32% 2% 34% 28%[  31% 20%[  27% 39%|  37%
rsne;;’; :tsotr’r‘:]zers against flooding from Somewhat oppose % 5% 7% 8% &% 2% % 12% 5%
Strongly oppose 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 14% 2% 9% 5%
Unsure 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
STATE ACTIONS: Provide state funding to|Strongly support 46% 45% 54% 48% 50% 37% 61% 24% 36%
cities and towns for specific projects that  [Somewhat support 31% 31% 34% 33% 29% 30% 31% 30% 34%
address climate change Somewhat oppose 7% 8% % 5% 5% 7% % 16% 8%
Strongly oppose 9% 10% 5% 5% 6% 17% 2% 24% 11%
Unsure 6% 6% 3% 8% 9% 8% 4% 7% 10%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
STATE ACTIONS: Charge companies that | Strongly support 39% 37% 42% 43% 46% 36% 50% 22% 30%
bring gasoline into the region a fee and  [Somewhat support 27% 27%[  35% 21%[  24% 21%[  29% 21% 29%
g‘;?j;;he funds in cleaner transportation e e e o soee %] 12%|  10%|  11%|  10%|  11% | 1% 14%
Strongly oppose 13% 14% 8% 9% 9% 16% 4% 33% 15%
Unsure 9% 9% 5% 10% 12% 9% 9% 7% 12%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
STATE ACTIONS: Move the state toward |Strongly support 48% 49% 44% 46% 51% 53% 59% 30% 44%
offshore wind power to provide energy for - [Somewhat support 29% 29% 32% 29% 28% 25% 28% 29% 32%
homes and businesses Somewhat oppose 7% 7% 9% 9% 7% 1% 5% 14% 6%
Strongly oppose 7% 8% 6% 7% 3% 13% 2% 18% 9%
Unsure 8% 7% 9% 9% 10% 7% 6% 9% 10%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
STATE ACTIONS: Improve the state's Strongly support 60% 60% 65% 55% 63% 60% 72% 42% 53%
public transportation network to reduce car [Somewnhat support 26% 27% 23% 26% 21% 23% 21% 36% 29%
travel. Somewhat oppose 5% 4% 6% 8% 7% 1% 3% 8% 6%
Strongly oppose 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 10% 2% 10% 4%
Unsure 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 7% 3% 4% 8%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL

Some

Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
STATE ACTIONS: Restore wetlands along |Strongly support 52% 59% 66% 32% 37% 36% 55% 50% 53% 54% 52%
rivers and the coast to their natural state to [Somewhat support 32% 29%[  25% 39%|  39%|  45%|  30% 31|  33%|  31%|  33%
rsne;;’; :tsotr’r‘:]zers against flooding from Somewhat oppose % 2% % 12%|  12% 5% 2% % 5% % 5%
Strongly oppose 4% 2% 2% 11% 7% % 2% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Unsure 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 9% 10% 5% 4% 5%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
STATE ACTIONS: Provide state funding to|Strongly support 46% 57% 64% 23% 26% 30% 41% 44% 46% 49% 48%
cities and towns for specific projects that  [Somewhat support 31% 32% 30% 28% 32% 37% 32% 31% 33% 32% 31%
address climate change Somewhat oppose 7% 3% % 13%|  21%| 1% % 7% 7% % 7%
Strongly oppose 9% 3% 0% 29% 15% 15% 8% 9% 9% 9% 11%
Unsure 6% 5% 3% 7% 6% 7% 13% 9% 4% 4% 4%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
STATE ACTIONS: Charge companies that | Strongly support 39% 50% 50% 22% 22% 25% 35% 39% 36% 40% 41%
bring gasoline into the region a fee and  [Somewhat support 27| 25%[  31%|  15%|  31%|  27%[  31%|  26%| 29%| 27%|  27%
g‘;?j;;he funds in cleaner transportation e e e o soee %] 10% 8%|  18%|  15%| 2% 8% L1%|  14%|  12% 9%
Strongly oppose 13% 6% 2% 39% 24% 18% 12% 11% 12% 15% 16%
Unsure 9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 9% 14% 13% 9% 5% 6%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
STATE ACTIONS: Move the state toward |Strongly support 48% 58% 61% 26% 35% 41% 47% 44% 49% 51% 55%
offshore wind power to provide energy for - [Somewhat support 29% 28% 27% 31% 28% 35% 30% 30% 29% 28% 28%
homes and businesses Somewhat oppose 7% 6% 5% 14% 14% 4% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6%
Strongly oppose 7% 3% 1% 20% 14% 11% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8%
Unsure 8% 6% 6% 9% 10% 10% 10% 11% 7% 6% 3%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
STATE ACTIONS: Improve the state's Strongly support 60% 70% 73% 41% 43% 50% 56% 54% 57% 67% 70%
public transportation network to reduce car [Somewnhat support 26% 20% 22% 35% 39% 29% 29% 28% 30% 22% 21%
travel. Somewhat oppose 5% 4% 1% 7% 8% 7% 5% 7% 4% 4% 3%
Strongly oppose 4% 2% 1% 13% 6% 7% 2% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Unsure 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 8% 7% 4% 2% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
STATE ACTIONS: Restore wetlands along |Strongly support 52% 53% 53% 47% 49% 50% 53% 51% 54% 55% 56% 51%
rivers and the coast to their natural state to [Somewhat support 32% 2% 32% 34%[  32% 31%|  31% 320  35%|  29%|  30%|  32%
rsne;;’; :tsotr’r‘:]zers against flooding from Somewhat oppose % 5% o%|  10% % 5% % % 2% 2% 5% %
Strongly oppose 4% 3% 4% 8% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 6% 3% 5%
Unsure 6% 8% 5% 2% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
STATE ACTIONS: Provide state funding to|Strongly support 46% 48% 44% 44% 47% 38% 41% 47% 50% 54% 53% 44%
cities and towns for specific projects that  [Somewhat support 31% 32% 31% 31% 26% 39% 29% 32% 32% 29% 30% 32%
address climate change Somewhat oppose 7% 6% % 7% % 5% 12% % 5% 7% 5% 7%
Strongly oppose 9% 6% 12% 16% 12% 10% 11% 9% 9% 6% 7% 10%
Unsure 6% 8% 4% 2% 6% 8% 7% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
STATE ACTIONS: Charge companies that | Strongly support 39% 41% 37% 35% 39% 33% 37% 37% 41% 47% 44% 37%
bring gasoline into the region a fee and  [Somewhat support 27% 29%[  28% 26%[  27% 25%[  23% 29% 29%|  27%|  30%|  26%
g‘;?j;;he funds in cleaner transportation e e e o soee %] 10%|  15%|  13% o%|  17%|  15%|  11%|  11%|  10%|  10%|  12%
Strongly oppose 13% 10% 14% 23% 17% 14% 17% 14% 10% 7% 9% 14%
Unsure 9% 11% 7% 3% 8% 12% 8% 9% 9% 9% 7% 10%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
STATE ACTIONS: Move the state toward |Strongly support 48% 49% 46% 50% 43% 50% 45% 47% 54% 53% 51% 48%
offshore wind power to provide energy for - [Somewhat support 29% 29% 32% 28% 30% 28% 32% 30% 27% 26% 29% 29%
homes and businesses Somewhat oppose 7% 7% % 10% 9% % 10% 8% 5% 5% 5% 8%
Strongly oppose 7% 5% 8% 10% 9% 7% 8% 8% 6% 7% 7% 8%
Unsure 8% 9% 6% 3% 9% 7% 5% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
STATE ACTIONS: Improve the state's Strongly support 60% 58% 60% 66% 49% 46% 60% 60% 70% 71% 68% 58%
public transportation network to reduce car [Spomewhat support 26% 29% 28% 20% 31% 34% 27% 27% 23% 17% 19% 28%
travel. Somewhat oppose 5% 5% 6% 3% 7% 4% 7% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5%
Strongly oppose 4% 3% 4% 9% 6% 8% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4%
Unsure 4% 6% 3% 2% 6% 8% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male | Female 44 18-44 [Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
STATE ACTIONS: Change state zoning  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 79% 7% 73% 73% 74% 76% 78% 77% 71% 74%
laws to encourage developers to build
developments near public transit, to reduce [Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 14% 16% 18% 17% 18% 15% 16% 14% 20% 15%
car travel
Unsure 8% 7% 7% 9% 10% 7% 9% 6% 8% 8% 10%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
STATE ACTIONS: Restore wetlands along |Strongly / somewhat support 84% 84% 84% 82% 84% 81% 86% 82% 86% 79% 86%
rivers and the coast to their natural state to
serve as buffers against flooding from Strongly / somewhat oppose 10% 10% 10% 12% 8% 13% 8% 13% 7% 13% 8%
major storms
Unsure 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 6%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
STATE ACTIONS: Provide state funding to|Strongly / somewhat support 78% 82% 83% 74% 73% 2% 82% 80% 85% 66% 80%
cities and towns for specific projects that
address climate change Strongly / somewhat oppose 17% 14% 13% 19% 20% 22% 12% 16% 10% 26% 14%
Unsure 6% 4% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8% 6%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
STATE ACTIONS: Charge companies that |Strongly / somewhat support 66% 71% 74% 62% 58% 58% 72% 66% 78% 51% 68%
bring gasoline into the region a fee and
invest the funds in cleaner transportation  [Strongly / somewhat oppose 25% 21% 19% 30% 29% 34% 18% 28% 13% 39% 22%
options
Unsure 9% 9% 7% 8% 12% 8% 10% 6% 9% 10% 10%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
STATE ACTIONS: Move the state toward |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 80% 80% 76% 74% 74% 80% 77% 83% 72% 77%
offshore wind power to provide energy for
homes and businesses Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 12% 13% 17% 17% 18% 12% 16% 10% 20% 14%
Unsure 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% % 8% 8%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
STATE ACTIONS: Improve the state? Strongly / somewhat support 86% 84% 84% 88% 88% 83% 89% 80% 88% 85% 91%
public transportation network to reduce car
travel Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 11% 11% 8% 7% 13% 6% 15% 7% 11% 5%
Unsure 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
STATE ACTIONS: Change state zoning  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 76% 77% 71% 77% 67% 84% 63% 68%
laws to encourage developers to build
developments near public transit, to reduce [Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 16% 18% 18% 13% 22% 9% 29% 20%
car travel
Unsure 8% 8% 6% 11% 10% 11% 7% 8% 12%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
STATE ACTIONS: Restore wetlands along |Strongly / somewhat support 84% 84% 85% 81% 81% 78% 89% 73% 83%
rivers and the coast to their natural state to
serve as buffers against flooding from Strongly / somewhat oppose 10% 9% 10% 13% 11% 16% 5% 21% 9%
major storms
Unsure 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
STATE ACTIONS: Provide state funding to|Strongly / somewhat support 78% 76% 88% 81% 80% 67% 92% 54% 70%
cities and towns for specific projects that
address climate change Strongly / somewhat oppose 17% 18% 8% 11% 11% 25% 5% 39% 20%
Unsure 6% 6% 3% 8% 9% 8% 4% 7% 10%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
STATE ACTIONS: Charge companies that |Strongly / somewhat support 66% 64% 7% 70% 69% 63% 79% 43% 59%
bring gasoline into the region a fee and
invest the funds in cleaner transportation  [Strongly / somewhat oppose 25% 27% 18% 20% 18% 27% 13% 49% 29%
options
Unsure 9% 9% 5% 10% 12% 9% 9% 7% 12%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
STATE ACTIONS: Move the state toward |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 78% 76% 75% 79% 78% 87% 59% 76%
offshore wind power to provide energy for
homes and businesses Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 15% 15% 16% 10% 14% 7% 32% 15%
Unsure 8% % 9% 9% 10% 7% 6% 9% 10%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
STATE ACTIONS: Improve the state? Strongly / somewhat support 86% 87% 88% 82% 84% 83% 93% 78% 82%
public transportation network to reduce car
travel Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 8% 9% 13% 11% 11% 4% 18% 10%
Unsure 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% % 3% 4% 8%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
STATE ACTIONS: Change state zoning  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 85% 84% 63% 62% 70% 66% 71% 75% 80% 80%
laws to encourage developers to build
developments near public transit, to reduce [Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 8% 10% 30% 28% 22% 17% 17% 17% 16% 14%
car travel
Unsure 8% 7% 6% 7% 10% 8% 17% 12% 8% 4% 6%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
STATE ACTIONS: Restore wetlands along |Strongly / somewhat support 84% 87% 91% 71% 76% 81% 85% 81% 86% 85% 85%
rivers and the coast to their natural state to
serve as buffers against flooding from Strongly / somewhat oppose 10% 6% 4% 22% 19% 13% 6% 9% 9% 11% 11%
major storms
Unsure 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 9% 10% 5% 4% 5%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
STATE ACTIONS: Provide state funding to|Strongly / somewhat support 78% 89% 94% 51% 58% 67% 73% 75% 79% 81% 78%
cities and towns for specific projects that
address climate change Strongly / somewhat oppose 17% 6% 3% 42% 36% 26% 14% 16% 17% 15% 17%
Unsure 6% 5% 3% 7% 6% 7% 13% 9% 4% 4% 4%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
STATE ACTIONS: Charge companies that |Strongly / somewhat support 66% 75% 81% 37% 53% 51% 66% 65% 65% 68% 69%
bring gasoline into the region a fee and
invest the funds in cleaner transportation  [Strongly / somewhat oppose 25% 16% 10% 57% 39% 39% 20% 23% 26% 27% 25%
options
Unsure 9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 9% 14% 13% 9% 5% 6%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
STATE ACTIONS: Move the state toward |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 86% 88% 57% 63% 75% 76% 73% 78% 79% 83%
offshore wind power to provide energy for
homes and businesses Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 9% 6% 35% 28% 15% 14% 15% 15% 15% 14%
Unsure 8% 6% 6% 9% 10% 10% 10% 11% % 6% 3%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
STATE ACTIONS: Improve the state? Strongly / somewhat support 86% 90% 95% 75% 82% 79% 85% 82% 87% 90% 91%
public transportation network to reduce car
travel Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 6% 3% 21% 14% 14% 7% 11% 9% 8% 7%
Unsure 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% % 8% 7% 4% 2% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
STATE ACTIONS: Change state zoning  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 76% 75% 76% 74% 69% 71% 76% 80% 81% 80% 74%
laws to encourage developers to build
developments near public transit, to reduce [Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 13% 18% 21% 16% 22% 18% 16% 14% 11% 13% 17%
car travel
Unsure 8% 11% 6% 3% 10% 8% 11% 8% 6% 8% 7% 9%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
STATE ACTIONS: Restore wetlands along |Strongly / somewhat support 84% 85% 85% 80% 80% 82% 84% 83% 88% 84% 86% 83%
rivers and the coast to their natural state to
serve as buffers against flooding from Strongly / somewhat oppose 10% 7% 10% 18% 13% 10% 11% 11% 6% 10% 8% 11%
major storms
Unsure 6% 8% 5% 2% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
STATE ACTIONS: Provide state funding to|Strongly / somewhat support 78% 80% 76% 75% 73% 7% 70% 79% 81% 82% 83% 76%
cities and towns for specific projects that
address climate change Strongly / somewhat oppose 17% 11% 21% 23% 21% 16% 23% 15% 14% 13% 13% 18%
Unsure 6% 8% 4% 2% 6% 8% 7% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
STATE ACTIONS: Charge companies that |Strongly / somewhat support 66% 70% 64% 61% 66% 57% 60% 66% 70% 74% 74% 64%
bring gasoline into the region a fee and
invest the funds in cleaner transportation  [Strongly / somewhat oppose 25% 19% 28% 36% 26% 31% 32% 25% 21% 17% 19% 27%
options
Unsure 9% 11% 7% 3% 8% 12% 8% 9% 9% 9% 7% 10%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
STATE ACTIONS: Move the state toward |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 78% 78% 78% 73% 78% 77% 76% 81% 79% 80% 77%
offshore wind power to provide energy for
homes and businesses Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 13% 17% 19% 18% 15% 17% 16% 11% 12% 12% 16%
Unsure 8% 9% 6% 3% 9% 7% 5% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
STATE ACTIONS: Improve the state? Strongly / somewhat support 86% 86% 88% 86% 81% 80% 87% 87% 92% 88% 87% 86%
public transportation network to reduce car
travel Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 8% 9% 12% 14% 12% 11% 9% 5% 8% 9% 9%
Unsure 4% 6% 3% 2% 6% 8% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male | Female 44 18-44 [Male 45+| 45+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
Which of the following best describes your |Climate change will have a 35% 38% 34% 33% 35% 35% 35% 35% 37% 35% 33%
view? more severe impact on some

people in Massachusetts than

others

Climate change will affect all 48% 45% 52% 48% 48% 45% 51% 47% 50% 43% 52%

of us equally

Climate change will not have 11% 10% 10% 13% 12% 15% 8% 12% 8% 17% 9%

an impact on people in

Massachusetts

Unsure 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
WELL PREPARED: Low-income Very prepared 5% % 8% 4% 2% % 4% 9% 6% 5% 2%
neighborhoods Somewhat prepared 17% 17% 18% 17% 17% 20% 15% 21% 14% 18% 16%

Not too prepared 29% 28% 27% 28% 31% 26% 31% 25% 30% 27% 32%

Not at all prepared 40% 39% 41% 40% 38% 37% 42% 36% 44% 38% 40%

Unsure 9% 9% 6% 10% 11% 10% 8% 9% 6% 12% 10%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
WELL PREPARED: High-income Very prepared 18% 19% 24% 16% 15% 17% 20% 19% 24% 15% 16%
neighborhoods Somewhat prepared 45% 46% 40% 46% 46% 46% 44% 45% 41% 46% 46%

Not too prepared 19% 17% 21% 20% 17% 19% 18% 18% 20% 20% 17%

Not at all prepared 10% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 9%

Unsure 9% 8% 7% 10% 11% 9% 9% 8% 6% 10% 11%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
WELL PREPARED: Coastal cities or Very prepared 11% 12% 13% 10% 9% 12% 11% 14% 12% 10% 9%
towns Somewhat prepared 37% 34% 34% 39% 41% 36% 39% 34% 34% 38% 43%

Not too prepared 28% 29% 31% 28% 24% 27% 29% 28% 31% 26% 26%

Not at all prepared 16% 17% 17% 12% 16% 17% 14% 17% 17% 17% 12%

Unsure 8% 8% 5% 10% 9% 8% 8% 7% 5% 9% 10%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
WELL PREPARED: Your region of the Very prepared 9% 7% 9% 9% 9% 10% 7% 9% 7% 12% 7%
state Somewhat prepared 46% 45% 43% 46% 50% 46% 47% 47% 41% 45% 51%

Not too prepared 25% 27% 29% 25% 20% 22% 28% 23% 32% 21% 24%

Not at all prepared 11% 12% 12% 9% 11% 11% 11% 12% 13% 11% 9%

Unsure 9% 8% 7% 10% 10% 10% 8% 9% 6% 11% 9%

Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
WELL PREPARED: Your own Very prepared 10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 9% 11% 9% 11% 9%
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
Which of the following best describes your |Climate change will have a 35% 36% 37% 26% 36% 29% 43% 22% 30%
view? more severe impact on some
people in Massachusetts than
others
Climate change will affect all 48% 48% 46% 53% 56% 46% 51% 41% 50%
of us equally
Climate change will not have 11% 11% 11% 12% 5% 20% 3% 29% 12%
an impact on people in
Massachusetts
Unsure 5% 5% 7% 9% 3% 5% 3% 7% 8%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
WELL PREPARED: Low-income Very prepared 5% 4% 14% % 6% 3% 4% 8% 5%
neighborhoods Somewhat prepared 17% 18% 23% 17% 11% 14% 14% 24% 19%
Not too prepared 29% 30% 23% 25% 28% 21% 31% 26% 28%
Not at all prepared 40% 39% 33% 45% 42% 54% 46% 31% 34%
Unsure 9% 9% 6% 6% 12% 9% 5% 11% 14%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
WELL PREPARED: High-income Very prepared 18% 17% 33% 24% 14% 23% 18% 21% 17%
neighborhoods Somewhat prepared 45% 45% 42% 41% 49% 42% 47% 44% 40%
Not too prepared 19% 20% 12% 12% 24% 11% 19% 15% 21%
Not at all prepared 10% 9% 8% 15% 8% 17% 10% 10% 9%
Unsure 9% 9% 5% % 5% 6% 6% 10% 14%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
WELL PREPARED: Coastal cities or Very prepared 11% 11% 17% 12% 8% 15% 10% 15% 10%
towns Somewhat prepared 37% 37% 39% 35% 37% 38% 36% 41% 36%
Not too prepared 28% 29% 25% 22% 30% 25% 31% 24% 26%
Not at all prepared 16% 15% 12% 22% 17% 18% 18% 12% 14%
Unsure 8% 8% 7% 10% 8% 5% 5% 8% 13%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
WELL PREPARED: Your region of the Very prepared 9% 8% 18% 9% 8% 9% 8% 12% 8%
state Somewhat prepared 46% 47% 42% 42% 46% 48% 47% 49% 44%
Not too prepared 25% 26% 19% 21% 25% 23% 28% 21% 24%
Not at all prepared 11% 10% 14% 19% 10% 16% 12% 9% 11%
Unsure 9% 9% 7% 9% 10% 4% 6% 9% 13%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

WELL PREPARED: Your own

Very prepared

10%

10%

18%

6%

11%

15%

8%

14%

11%
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
Which of the following best describes your |Climate change will have a 35% 45% 42% 22% 23% 31% 29% 23% 35% 43% 50%
view? more severe impact on some
people in Massachusetts than
others
Climate change will affect all 48% 48% 53% 37% 47% 50% 51% 57% 50% 44% 35%
of us equally
Climate change will not have 11% 3% 3% 34% 23% 13% 11% 13% 10% 10% 13%
an impact on people in
Massachusetts
Unsure 5% 4% 2% 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 5% 3% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
WELL PREPARED: Low-income Very prepared 5% 6% 3% 8% 8% % 3% 8% 4% 4% 4%
neighborhoods Somewhat prepared 17% 16% 14% 26% 20% 21% 17% 21% 16% 15% 15%
Not too prepared 29% 29% 32% 23% 30% 26% 29% 25% 34% 29% 29%
Not at all prepared 40% 43% 47% 31% 33% 31% 36% 36% 39% 44% 43%
Unsure 9% 6% 5% 13% 9% 15% 14% 10% 7% 8% 9%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
WELL PREPARED: High-income Very prepared 18% 16% 19% 21% 21% 12% 20% 24% 19% 13% 13%
neighborhoods Somewhat prepared 45% 49% 46% 43% 45% 40% 40% 39% 46% 50% 47%
Not too prepared 19% 20% 19% 15% 16% 26% 17% 17% 19% 18% 22%
Not at all prepared 10% 9% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8% 11% 8%
Unsure 9% 6% 6% 10% 8% 13% 14% 10% 8% 7% 9%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
WELL PREPARED: Coastal cities or Very prepared 11% 10% 10% 17% 12% 10% 11% 16% 9% 9% 9%
towns Somewhat prepared 37% 36% 37% 37% 46% 35% 38% 37% 40% 39% 32%
Not too prepared 28% 28% 32% 23% 26% 29% 22% 25% 27% 31% 32%
Not at all prepared 16% 20% 17% 13% 10% 16% 13% 13% 16% 15% 21%
Unsure 8% 6% 4% 10% 6% 10% 16% 10% % 6% %
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
WELL PREPARED: Your region of the Very prepared 9% 8% 8% 16% 6% 9% 8% 13% 7% 6% 7%
state Somewhat prepared 46% 47% 46% 45% 57% 46% 42% 43% 46% 49% 48%
Not too prepared 25% 25% 29% 18% 25% 21% 27% 22% 28% 27% 25%
Not at all prepared 11% 11% 12% 11% 6% 13% 9% 11% 11% 10% 11%
Unsure 9% 9% 4% 11% 6% 11% 15% 10% % 8% 8%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
WELL PREPARED: Your own Very prepared 10% 7% 8% 17% 10% 12% 10% 11% 9% 9% 10%
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THE

MaSSI NC Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019
POLLING GROUP

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
Which of the following best describes your |Climate change will have a 35% 30% 38% 43% 36% 33% 31% 32% 40% 39% 38% 34%
view? more severe impact on some

people in Massachusetts than

others

Climate change will affect all 48% 54% 46% 40% 43% 52% 50% 50% 46% 47% 48% 49%

of us equally

Climate change will not have 11% 9% 13% 14% 15% 12% 14% 12% 8% 8% 9% 12%

an impact on people in

Massachusetts

Unsure 5% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5%

Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
WELL PREPARED: Low-income Very prepared 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 9% 7% 4% 2% 8% 5% 5%
neighborhoods Somewhat prepared 17% 18% 18% 16% 18% 16% 22% 17% 16% 16% 16% 17%

Not too prepared 29% 31% 30% 26% 29% 30% 25% 30% 29% 27% 28% 29%

Not at all prepared 40% 36% 42% 42% 38% 36% 36% 40% 44% 41% 44% 39%

Unsure 9% 9% 5% 10% 11% 9% 11% 9% 9% 7% 7% 10%

Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
WELL PREPARED: High-income Very prepared 18% 22% 16% 13% 21% 17% 26% 16% 11% 24% 19% 18%
neighborhoods Somewhat prepared 45% 42% 46% 48% 46% 43% 35% 48% 49% 42% 49% 44%

Not too prepared 19% 18% 23% 16% 14% 21% 19% 18% 21% 17% 17% 19%

Not at all prepared 10% 8% 9% 13% 8% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 10%

Unsure 9% 10% 5% 9% 11% 10% 10% 8% 9% 8% 7% 9%

Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
WELL PREPARED: Coastal cities or Very prepared 11% 13% 10% 10% 15% 14% 13% 10% 5% 14% 10% 12%
towns Somewhat prepared 37% 34% 42% 33% 33% 37% 42% 38% 36% 36% 36% 37%

Not too prepared 28% 28% 28% 30% 26% 29% 27% 28% 34% 23% 29% 28%

Not at all prepared 16% 14% 17% 20% 15% 14% 11% 17% 17% 19% 18% 15%

Unsure 8% 10% 3% 8% 12% 7% 7% 7% 9% 8% % 8%

Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
WELL PREPARED: Your region of the Very prepared 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 11% 12% 7% 5% 10% 9% 9%
state Somewhat prepared 46% 44% 51% 44% 51% 46% 42% 48% 45% 42% 45% 46%

Not too prepared 25% 26% 27% 26% 20% 26% 26% 27% 24% 26% 26% 25%

Not at all prepared 11% 10% 10% 13% 9% 9% 13% 10% 13% 14% 12% 11%

Unsure 9% 11% 4% 8% 10% % 8% 9% 12% 8% 9% 9%

Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
WELL PREPARED: Your own Very prepared 10% 8% 10% 14% 9% 13% 15% 9% 5% 10% 9% 10%
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female 44 18-44 |[Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
neighbornhood Somewhat prepared 37% 34% 31% 38% 43% 37% 37% 33% 33% 40% 41%
Not too prepared 27% 25% 33% 30% 21% 24% 30% 27% 31% 22% 29%
Not at all prepared 17% 22% 19% 15% 15% 18% 17% 20% 21% 16% 13%
Unsure 9% 9% 7% 9% 10% 10% 7% 9% 6% 11% 8%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
WELL PREPARED: Your own family Very prepared 15% 14% 16% 14% 15% 17% 13% 19% 12% 15% 14%
Somewhat prepared 40% 38% 38% 40% 43% 39% 40% 37% 39% 41% 42%
Not too prepared 23% 21% 23% 25% 22% 19% 26% 17% 26% 21% 25%
Not at all prepared 16% 19% 19% 13% 13% 17% 15% 20% 18% 14% 12%
Unsure 7% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 8% %
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
WELL PREPARED: Low-income Very / somewhat prepared 22% 24% 26% 22% 19% 26% 19% 30% 20% 23% 19%
neighborhoods Not too / not at all prepared 68% 68% 68% 68% 69% 63% 73% 61% 74% 66% 72%
Unsure 9% 9% 6% 10% 11% 10% 8% 9% 6% 12% 10%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
WELL PREPARED: High-income Very / somewhat prepared 63% 65% 64% 62% 62% 62% 64% 65% 65% 60% 63%
neighborhoods Not too / not at all prepared 28% 27% 30% 29% 27% 28% 28% 27% 29% 30% 26%
Unsure 9% 8% 7% 10% 11% 9% 9% 8% 6% 10% 11%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
WELL PREPARED: Coastal cities or Very / somewhat prepared 48% 46% 47% 49% 51% 48% 49% 48% 46% 48% 52%
towns Not too / not at all prepared 44% 46% 48% 41% 40% 44% 43% 45% 49% 43% 38%
Unsure 8% 8% 5% 10% 9% 8% 8% 7% 5% 9% 10%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
WELL PREPARED: Your region of the Very / somewhat prepared 55% 52% 51% 56% 59% 56% 54% 56% 48% 57% 58%
state Not too / not at all prepared 36% 39% 41% 34% 31% 33% 39% 35% 45% 32% 33%
Unsure 9% 8% 7% 10% 10% 10% 8% 9% 6% 11% 9%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
WELL PREPARED: Your own Very / somewhat prepared 47% 44% 41% 47% 54% 48% 46% 44% 42% 51% 50%
neighborhood Not too / not at all prepared 45% 47% 52% 45% 36% 42% 47% 47% 52% 38% 42%
Unsure 9% 9% 7% 9% 10% 10% 7% 9% 6% 11% 8%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
neighbornhood Somewhat prepared 37% 39% 33% 33% 28% 28% 38% 39% 34%
Not too prepared 27% 27% 24% 26% 35% 33% 30% 23% 26%

Not at all prepared 17% 16% 19% 27% 16% 19% 18% 15% 17%

Unsure 9% 9% 6% 8% 10% 5% 6% 9% 13%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

WELL PREPARED: Your own family Very prepared 15% 14% 21% 15% 14% 25% 12% 21% 17%
Somewhat prepared 40% 42% 29% 36% 36% 40% 43% 38% 35%

Not too prepared 23% 23% 27% 19% 27% 9% 24% 19% 24%

Not at all prepared 16% 14% 19% 26% 20% 22% 17% 15% 14%

Unsure 7% 7% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 7% 10%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

WELL PREPARED: Low-income Very / somewhat prepared 22% 22% 38% 23% 17% 17% 19% 32% 24%
neighborhoods Not too / not at all prepared 68% 69% 57% 71% 70% 74% 76% 57% 62%
Unsure 9% 9% 6% 6% 12% 9% 5% 11% 14%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

WELL PREPARED: High-income Very / somewhat prepared 63% 62% 75% 66% 62% 66% 65% 65% 56%
neighborhoods Not too / not at all prepared 28% 29% 21% 27% 32% 28% 29% 25% 30%
Unsure 9% 9% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 10% 14%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

WELL PREPARED: Coastal cities or Very / somewhat prepared 48% 48% 56% 47% 45% 52% 46% 56% 47%
towns Not too / not at all prepared 44% 44% 37% 44% 47% 43% 49% 36% 40%
Unsure 8% 8% 7% 10% 8% 5% 5% 8% 13%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

WELL PREPARED: Your region of the Very / somewhat prepared 55% 55% 59% 51% 54% 57% 54% 61% 52%
state Not too / not at all prepared 36% 36% 33% 40% 35% 39% 39% 30% 35%
Unsure 9% 9% 7% 9% 10% 4% 6% 9% 13%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

WELL PREPARED: Your own Very / somewhat prepared 47% 48% 51% 38% 40% 43% 46% 53% 44%
neighborhood Not too / not at all prepared 45% 43% 43% 53% 51% 52% 48% 38% 43%
Unsure 9% 9% 6% 8% 10% 5% 6% 9% 13%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL

Some

Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
neighbornhood Somewhat prepared 37% 38% 39% 36% 44% 38% 30% 35% 36% 39% 40%
Not too prepared 27% 28% 31% 19% 28% 23% 28% 25% 30% 30% 24%
Not at all prepared 17% 19% 17% 18% 11% 16% 18% 19% 19% 14% 17%
Unsure 9% 8% 4% 10% 6% 12% 14% 10% 7% 7% 9%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
WELL PREPARED: Your own family Very prepared 15% 12% 12% 25% 15% 19% 15% 17% 13% 15% 14%
Somewhat prepared 40% 44% 42% 34% 44% 34% 35% 34% 41% 42% 47%
Not too prepared 23% 20% 27% 15% 24% 23% 25% 22% 24% 25% 20%
Not at all prepared 16% 18% 16% 17% 11% 14% 14% 19% 17% 13% 11%
Unsure 7% 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 11% 8% 5% 6% %
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
WELL PREPARED: Low-income Very / somewhat prepared 22% 22% 16% 34% 28% 28% 20% 29% 20% 19% 19%
neighborhoods Not too / not at all prepared 68% 72% 79% 53% 63% 57% 66% 61% 72% 73% 72%
Unsure 9% 6% 5% 13% 9% 15% 14% 10% 7% 8% 9%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
WELL PREPARED: High-income Very / somewhat prepared 63% 65% 65% 65% 66% 52% 60% 63% 66% 63% 60%
neighborhoods Not too / not at all prepared 28% 29% 29% 25% 25% 35% 25% 27% 27% 30% 31%
Unsure 9% 6% 6% 10% 8% 13% 14% 10% 8% 7% 9%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
WELL PREPARED: Coastal cities or Very / somewhat prepared 48% 46% 47% 54% 58% 45% 49% 52% 50% 48% 40%
towns Not too / not at all prepared 44% 48% 49% 36% 36% 45% 35% 38% 43% 47% 53%
Unsure 8% 6% 4% 10% 6% 10% 16% 10% 7% 6% 7%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
WELL PREPARED: Your region of the Very / somewhat prepared 55% 55% 54% 60% 62% 55% 49% 56% 53% 55% 56%
state Not too / not at all prepared 36% 36% 41% 28% 32% 34% 36% 33% 39% 37% 37%
Unsure 9% 9% 4% 11% 6% 11% 15% 10% 7% 8% 8%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
WELL PREPARED: Your own Very / somewhat prepared 47% 45% 47% 52% 54% 49% 40% 46% 45% 49% 50%
neighborhood Not too / not at all prepared 45% 47% 49% 37% 40% 39% 46% 44% 48% 44% 41%
Unsure 9% 8% 4% 10% 6% 12% 14% 10% 7% 7% 9%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
neighbornhood Somewhat prepared 37% 37% 38% 36% 42% 34% 34% 40% 36% 31% 35% 37%
Not too prepared 27% 28% 31% 25% 24% 33% 26% 25% 29% 30% 30% 26%
Not at all prepared 17% 18% 16% 18% 14% 13% 19% 16% 20% 22% 19% 17%
Unsure 9% 10% 4% % 10% 8% 6% 9% 10% 7% 7% 9%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
WELL PREPARED: Your own family Very prepared 15% 13% 17% 17% 15% 24% 18% 13% 9% 15% 13% 15%
Somewhat prepared 40% 37% 42% 47% 42% 34% 42% 41% 39% 38% 38% 40%
Not too prepared 23% 24% 25% 17% 20% 24% 21% 23% 25% 23% 26% 22%
Not at all prepared 16% 18% 13% 13% 15% 12% 15% 15% 20% 19% 18% 15%
Unsure 7% 8% 3% 7% 8% 6% 4% 7% 8% 5% 6% 7%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
WELL PREPARED: Low-income Very / somewhat prepared 22% 24% 23% 22% 22% 25% 29% 20% 18% 24% 21% 23%
neighborhoods Not too / not at all prepared 68% 67% 72% 68% 67% 66% 61% 71% 73% 69% 72% 67%
Unsure 9% 9% 5% 10% 11% 9% 11% 9% 9% 7% % 10%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
WELL PREPARED: High-income Very / somewhat prepared 63% 64% 62% 61% 67% 59% 61% 64% 60% 66% 68% 62%
neighborhoods Not too / not at all prepared 28% 26% 33% 29% 22% 31% 29% 28% 31% 26% 25% 29%
Unsure 9% 10% 5% 9% 11% 10% 10% 8% 9% 8% 7% 9%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
WELL PREPARED: Coastal cities or Very / somewhat prepared 48% 47% 52% 43% 48% 50% 55% 48% 40% 49% 46% 49%
towns Not too / not at all prepared 44% 43% 45% 50% 40% 42% 38% 45% 51% 42% 47% 43%
Unsure 8% 10% 3% 8% 12% 7% 7% 7% 9% 8% 7% 8%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
WELL PREPARED: Your region of the Very / somewhat prepared 55% 53% 59% 52% 61% 57% 54% 55% 50% 53% 53% 55%
state Not too / not at all prepared 36% 36% 37% 40% 30% 35% 38% 36% 38% 40% 38% 36%
Unsure 9% 11% 4% 8% 10% 7% 8% 9% 12% 8% 9% 9%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
WELL PREPARED: Your own Very / somewhat prepared 47% 45% 49% 51% 52% 47% 49% 49% 41% 41% 43% 48%
neighborhood Not too / not at all prepared 45% 46% 47% 43% 38% 46% 45% 42% 49% 52% 49% 43%
Unsure 9% 10% 4% 7% 10% 8% 6% 9% 10% 7% 7% 9%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-59 60+ Male | Female 44 18-44 |Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
WELL PREPARED: Your own family Very / somewhat prepared 55% 53% 54% 54% 58% 57% 53% 56% 51% 57% 56%
Not too / not at all prepared 39% 40% 42% 38% 35% 36% 41% 37% 44% 35% 37%
Unsure 7% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 8% 7%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have a plan [Yes 52% 47% 55% 53% 54% 54% 51% 51% 52% 56% 51%
to evacuate your home, including any pets [Ng 42% 46% 40% 43% 40% 41% 44% 42% 44% 39% 44%
Unsure 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have enough |Yes 62% 55% 56% 64% 72% 63% 61% 58% 53% 68% 68%
food, medicine, and other necessitiesin  [Ng 30% 35% 36% 30% 21% 29% 32% 32% 39% 26% 26%
stock Unsure 8% 10% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 10% 8% 7% 6%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Know how  [Yes 63% 55% 64% 63% 69% 69% 58% 66% 54% 71% 61%
you will get in touch or meet with family or INo 30%|  36%|  30%|  31%|  24%|  24%|  35%| 26%|  39%| 22%|  32%
friends Unsure 7% % % % 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Know how  [Yes 65% 55% 64% 68% 73% 68% 63% 61% 58% 74% 68%
you will protect important documents or  [Ng 26% 33% 29% 26% 17% 23% 28% 27% 34% 19% 24%
valuables Unsure % 12% 8% 6% 10% % 8%  12% 8% 7% 8%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have Yes 75% 62% 69% 83% 85% 77% 75% 67% 65% 85% 83%
insurance for your home and belongings  [Ng 18% 26% 25% 14% 11% 16% 20% 22% 28% 11% 13%
Unsure 6% 12% 6% 3% 4% 7% 5% 11% 7% 4% 4%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
Have you ever had to temporarily evacuate|Yes, have had to evacuate 12% 12% 14% 11% 11% 12% 11% 14% 12% 11% 11%
your area due to severe storms? No, have not had to evacuate 85% 82% 83% 88% 88% 84% 86% 80% 84% 88% 88%
Unsure 3% 6% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 1%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409
WELL PREPARED: Your own family Very / somewhat prepared 55% 56% 49% 51% 50% 66% 55% 59% 52%
Not too / not at all prepared 39% 37% 46% 44% 47% 30% 41% 34% 38%

Unsure 7% 7% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 7% 10%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have a plan [Yes 52% 53% 53% 51% 44% 58% 48% 60% 55%
to evacuate your home, including any pets [No 42% 42% 42% 45% 48% 35% 48% 36% 37%
Unsure 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 7% 4% 4% 8%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have enough |Yes 62% 64% 59% 58% 48% 73% 59% 74% 59%
food, medicine, and other necessities in No 30% 28% 35% 37% 40% 19% 35% 20% 31%
stock Unsure 8% 8% 5% 5% 12% 8% 6% 6% 11%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Know how Yes 63% 64% 68% 56% 57% 73% 59% 72% 62%
you will get in touch or meet with family or [N 30% 2005 2504 35% 37% 17% 34% 21% 30%
friends Unsure 7% 7% 7% 9% % 9% % 6% 8%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Know how Yes 65% 67% 60% 65% 54% 70% 62% 73% 68%
you will protect important documents or No 26% 24% 31% 27% 36% 26% 30% 18% 24%
valuables Unsure 9% 9% 9% 8%|  10% 5% 8% 9% 8%
Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have Yes 75% 80% 62% 60% 57% 69% 74% 81% 75%
insurance for your home and belongings  [No 18% 15% 29% 33% 32% 19% 20% 15% 18%
Unsure 6% 5% 9% 7% 10% 12% 5% 5% 7%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

Have you ever had to temporarily evacuate|Yes, have had to evacuate 12% 11% 18% 12% 11% 16% 12% 13% 11%
your area due to severe storms? No, have not had to evacuate 85% 86% 79% 85% 84% 76% 86% 84% 85%
Unsure 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 7% 2% 3% 4%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL

Some

Democra Republic Independ| High college,
Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance
Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370
WELL PREPARED: Your own family Very / somewhat prepared 55% 57% 54% 59% 60% 54% 50% 51% 55% 57% 61%
Not too / not at all prepared 39% 38% 43% 33% 35% 37% 39% 41% 40% 38% 31%
Unsure 7% 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 11% 8% 5% 6% 7%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have a plan |Yes 52% 48% 49% 60% 60% 58% 52% 52% 54% 52% 54%
to evacuate your home, including any pets [Ng 42% 46% 49% 35% 36% 36% 38% 41% 41% 44% 44%
Unsure 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 9% 7% 5% 4% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have enough |Yes 62% 59% 59% 72% 77% 61% 56% 61% 59% 58% 75%
food, medicine, and other necessitiesin  [Ng 30% 33% 36% 21% 19% 31% 30% 29% 34% 34% 23%
stock Unsure 8% 8% 5% 7% 3% 8% 13% 9% 7% 8% 2%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Know how  |Yes 63% 65% 55% 74% 69% 70% 55% 62% 62% 64% 65%
you will get in touch or meet with family or INo 30%|  29%|  38%|  19%|  26%|  21%|  37%|  28%| 31%|  32%|  31%
friends Unsure 7% % % 7% 5% 8% 8% 9% 7% 5% 4%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Know how  |Yes 65% 62% 61% 73% 73% 74% 62% 62% 67% 64% 72%
you will protect important documents or No 26% 28% 32% 18% 18% 20% 28% 26% 26% 30% 22%
valuables Unsure %] 10% 7% % 9% 6%  10%|  13% 7% 5% %
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have Yes 75% 74% 75% 82% 80% 77% 74% 68% 73% 82% 88%
insurance for your home and belongings  [Ng 18% 19% 21% 13% 17% 16% 19% 23% 21% 14% 11%
Unsure 6% 7% 4% 6% 3% 7% 7% 9% 6% 4% 1%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
Have you ever had to temporarily evacuate|Yes, have had to evacuate 12% 13% 12% 12% 14% 13% 9% 10% 13% 14% 12%
your area due to severe storms? No, have not had to evacuate 85% 85% 87% 85% 84% 84% 87% 84% 86% 85% 88%
Unsure 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 1% 1%
Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
WELL PREPARED: Your own family Very / somewhat prepared 55% 50% 59% 64% 57% 58% 60% 55% 48% 53% 51% 56%
Not too / not at all prepared 39% 42% 38% 29% 35% 36% 36% 38% 45% 42% 44% 37%
Unsure 7% 8% 3% 7% 8% 6% 4% 7% 8% 5% 6% 7%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have a plan [Yes 52% 52% 53% 57% 53% 58% 61% 51% 48% 47% 46% 54%
to evacuate your home, including any pets [Ng 42% 41% 44% 40% 41% 37% 34% 43% 48% 48% 49% 41%
Unsure 5% 7% 3% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have enough [Yes 62% 59% 63% 69% 65% 65% 69% 61% 60% 56% 55% 64%
food, medicine, and other necessitiesin  [Ng 30% 33% 30% 28% 29% 27% 24% 31% 33% 37% 39% 28%
stock Unsure 8% 9% 7% 3% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 8%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Know how  [Yes 63% 59% 65% 69% 64% 64% 69% 63% 60% 56% 59% 64%
you will get in touch or meet with family or  INg 30% 32% 29% 28% 29% 27% 25% 30% 32% 37% 33% 29%
friends Unsure 7% 8% % % 8%|  10% % 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Know how  [Yes 65% 62% 68% 75% 63% 74% 72% 65% 62% 59% 60% 67%
you will protect important documents or No 26% 28% 25% 21% 25% 18% 22% 27% 28% 34% 33% 24%
valuables Unsure %] 10% 7% A% 12% % % 8% 10% &% 7% 9%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
SEVERE WEATHER PLAN: Have Yes 75% 65% 85% 92% 69% 85% 77% 80% 73% 62% 66% 78%
insurance for your home and belongings  [Ng 18% 28% 12% 6% 24% 10% 18% 14% 20% 31% 27% 16%
Unsure 6% 7% 4% 2% 7% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
Have you ever had to temporarily evacuate|Yes, have had to evacuate 12% 11% 14% 11% 16% 14% 12% 10% 7% 15% 11% 12%
your area due to severe storms? No, have not had to evacuate 85% 85% 84% 88% 81% 83% 86% 87% 90% 82% 87% 85%
Unsure 3% 3% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL AGE GENDER AGE AND GENDER
Male 18-| Female Female
Overall | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-59 60+ Male | Female 44 18-44 |Male 45+| 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 535 555 637 583 1084 1218 498 580 584 633
Before taking this survey, how much, if at |A great deal 27% 31% 32% 22% 25% 25% 30% 29% 34% 21% 26%
all, had you thought about how climate A moderate amount 31% 32% 33% 31% 28% 29% 32% 31% 33% 28% 31%
change might affect people’s health? A little 2a%| 20|  21%|  26%|  26%|  26%|  21%|  23%|  19%|  28%|  24%
Not at all 16% 13% 11% 19% 18% 17% 14% 14% 11% 20% 17%
Unsure 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
Thought about health and climate change? |A great deal / moderate 58% 63% 65% 53% 54% 54% 62% 60% 67% 49% 57%
amount
A little / not at all 39% 33% 32% 45% 44% 43% 36% 37% 29% 49% 41%
Unsure 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Total 2319 516 557 617 623 1095 1212 513 550 581 657
HEALTH IMPACTS: Climate change will |Yes 71% 74% 74% 70% 67% 64% 77% 68% 79% 60% 75%
make existing health condition worse No 14% 13% 12% 15% 17% 20% 9% 18% 8% 22% 11%
Unsure 15% 13% 13% 15% 17% 16% 13% 14% 13% 18% 14%
Total 2070 467 508 541 548 949 1110 452 514 496 592
HEALTH IMPACTS: Climate change will |Yes 67% 73% 70% 63% 62% 59% 73% 66% 77% 53% 71%
cause people to develop new health No 15% 14% 14% 18% 16% 22% 10% 18% 10% 26% 10%
conditions Unsure 18% 13% 16% 19% 22% 19% 17% 16% 14% 22% 19%
Total 2070 467 508 541 548 949 1110 452 514 496 592
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL RACE PARTY ID W LEANERS
Independ
Other / |Democra| Republic| ent/
Overall | White Black | Hispanic| Asian mixed t an Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1382 262 313 257 64 1237 480 409

Before taking this survey, how much, if at |A great deal 27% 25% 35% 40% 28% 33% 36% 15% 21%

all, had you thought about how climate A moderate amount 31% 31% 36% 24% 35% 25% 35% 25% 27%

change might affect people's health? A little 20%|  25%|  14%|  21%|  25% 8%|  10%| 32|  25%

Not at all 16% 17% 10% 14% 8% 28% 8% 26% 22%

Unsure 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 6% 1% 2% 4%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

Thought about health and climate change? |A great deal / moderate 58% 56% 71% 63% 62% 58% 2% 39% 48%
amount

A little / not at all 39% 42% 25% 34% 32% 36% 27% 58% 47%

Unsure 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 6% 1% 2% 4%

Total 2319 1737 139 229 139 41 1195 565 466

HEALTH IMPACTS: Climate change will |Yes 71% 70% 77% 74% 74% 66% 82% 54% 59%

make existing health condition worse No 14% 15% 12% 13% 11% 15% 6% 30% 21%

Unsure 15% 15% 11% 13% 15% 18% 11% 16% 20%

Total 2070 1548 124 206 132 34 1153 426 408

HEALTH IMPACTS: Climate change will |Yes 67% 66% 75% 71% 66% 68% 77% 48% 59%

cause people to develop new health No 15% 16% 14% 15% 16% 13% 8% 32% 21%

conditions Unsure 18% 19% 11% 15% 18% 19% 15% 19% 20%

Total 2070 1548 124 206 132 34 1153 426 408
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL GENDER AND PARTY EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Democra Republic Independ| High college,

Democra tic Republic an Independ ent School or no College | Advance

Overall | tic men | women | an men | women | ent men | women less degree |graduate | d degree

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 526 701 282 196 201 206 506 694 678 370

Before taking this survey, how much, if at |A great deal 27% 35% 37% 13% 18% 20% 22% 25% 26% 30% 32%

all, had you thought about how climate A moderate amount 31% 35% 35% 24% 26% 24% 30% 29% 31% 31% 36%

change might affect people’s health? A little 2a%|  10%|  10%|  33%|  31%|  31%|  21%|  23%|  25%|  24%|  22%

Not at all 16% 9% 8% 28% 24% 21% 24% 20% 16% 13% 9%

Unsure 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1%

Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359

Thought about health and climate change? |A great deal / moderate 58% 71% 72% 36% 44% 44% 52% 54% 57% 61% 68%
amount

A little / not at all 39% 28% 27% 60% 55% 51% 45% 43% 42% 37% 32%

Unsure 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1%

Total 2319 501 685 338 226 217 247 804 604 506 359

HEALTH IMPACTS: Climate change will |Yes 71% 77% 86% 46% 66% 54% 62% 66% 73% 77% 75%

make existing health condition worse No 14% 9% 5% 37% 19% 26% 17% 17% 12% 12% 15%

Unsure 15% 14% 9% 17% 14% 20% 20% 17% 15% 12% 10%

Total 2070 476 669 246 178 192 215 705 529 468 327

HEALTH IMPACTS: Climate change will |Yes 67% 71% 81% 41% 58% 50% 66% 62% 70% 72% 68%

cause people to develop new health No 15% 11% 5% 39% 23% 29% 13% 17% 13% 15% 16%

conditions Unsure 18% 18% 14% 20% 19% 20% 21% 21% 16% 13% 15%

Total 2070 476 669 246 178 192 215 705 529 468 327
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 2,318 Massachusetts residents

Field Dates: Oct. 10 - Nov. 8, 2019

OVERALL INCOME HOME REGIONS, 6 CAT OVERSAMPLE?
Less
than |$75,000 -|$150,000 Southeas| Outer Inner | Boston | Boston | Rest of
Overall | $75,000 |$149,999 + Western | Central t suburbs | Suburbs | proper area State
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 2318 1039 598 351 239 216 217 644 465 530 964 1354
Before taking this survey, how much, if at |A great deal 27% 30% 21% 28% 28% 23% 27% 25% 30% 34% 33% 26%
all, had you thought about how climate A moderate amount 31% 29% 34% 30% 28% 35% 26% 32% 32% 28% 29% 31%
change might affect people’s health? A little 2a%| 22| 27%|  28%|  23%|  20%|  30%|  23%|  23%|  23%|  24%|  24%
Not at all 16% 17% 16% 13% 18% 20% 14% 17% 12% 10% 11% 17%
Unsure 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
Thought about health and climate change? |A great deal / moderate 58% 59% 55% 58% 56% 58% 53% 57% 62% 62% 61% 57%
amount
A little / not at all 39% 38% 43% 41% 41% 41% 44% 41% 35% 33% 35% 40%
Unsure 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2%
Total 2319 1062 621 329 293 297 311 752 368 295 476 1843
HEALTH IMPACTS: Climate change will |Yes 71% 72% 69% 73% 73% 68% 69% 68% 76% 75% 76% 70%
make existing health condition worse No 14% 13% 16% 17% 18% 15% 17% 14% 13% 10% 10% 16%
Unsure 15% 14% 15% 10% 9% 17% 14% 18% 10% 15% 14% 15%
Total 2070 946 558 295 246 259 272 681 340 269 431 1639
HEALTH IMPACTS: Climate change will |Yes 67% 68% 65% 64% 68% 67% 59% 64% 72% 74% 75% 65%
cause people to develop new health No 15% 14% 17% 20% 19% 20% 18% 13% 13% 13% 11% 17%
conditions Unsure 18% 17% 18% 16% 13% 13% 23% 22% 15% 13% 13% 19%
Total 2070 946 558 295 246 259 272 681 340 269 431 1639
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